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Installation

! This instruction manual should be kept in a safe
place for future reference. If the appliance is sold,
transferred or moved, make sure that the instruction
manual remains with the machine so that the new
owner is able to familiarise himself/herself with its
operation and features.

! Read these instructions carefully: they contain vital
information relating to the safe installation and
operation of the appliance.

Unpacking and levelling
Unpacking

1. Unpack the washing machine.

2. Make sure that the machine has not been
damaged during the transportation process. If it has
been damaged, contact the retailer and do not
proceed any further with the installation process.

, 1 3. Remove the 4
protective screws (used
during transportation)
and the rubber washer
with the corresponding
spacet, located on the
rear part of the appliance
(see figure).

—
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4. Close off the holes using the plastic plugs
provided.

5. Keep all the parts in a safe place: they will be
needed again if the washing machine is moved to
another location.

! Packaging materials should not be used as toys for
children.

Levelling

Your machine may make a considerable amount of
noise if the two front feet have not been adjusted
correctly.

1. Install the washing machine on a flat and sturdy
floor, without placing it against walls, cabinets or
other furniture.

2. If the floor is not
perfectly level, compen-
sate for any unevenness
by tightening or loosening
the adjustable front feet
(see figure); the angle of
inclination, measured in
relation to the worktop,
must not exceed 2°.

/

Levelling the machine correctly will provide it with
stability, help to avoid vibrations and excessive noise
and prevent it from shifting while it is operating. If it is
placed on carpet or a rug, adjust the feet in such a
way as to allow a sufficient ventilation space
underneath the machine.

Connecting the electricity and water
supplies

Connecting the water inlet hose

1. Insert seal A into the
end of the inlet hose and
screw the latter onto a
cold water tap with a 3/4
gas threaded opening

= A (see figure).
T Before performing the
M connection, allow the

water to run freely until it
is perfectly clear.

2. Connect the inlet hose
to the machine by
screwing it onto the cold
water inlet of the
appliance, which is
situated on the top right-
hand side of the rear part
of the appliance(see
figure).

3. Make sure that the hose is not folded over or bent.

! The water pressure at the tap must fall within the
values indicated in the Technical details table (see
next page).

YIf the inlet hose is not long enough, contact a
specialised shop or an authorised technician.

N
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Connecting the drain hose

-

65 - 100 cm

Connect the drain hose,
fé without bending it, to a

draining duct or a wall
I drain situated between

65 and 100 cm from the
floor;

alternatively, place it
over the edge of a
basin, sink or tub,
fastening the duct
supplied to the tap (see
figure). The free end of
the hose should not be
underwater.

! We advise against the use of hose extensions; if it
is absolutely necessary, the extension must have the
same diameter as the original hose and must not
exceed 150 cm in length.

Electrical connections

Before plugging the appliance into the electricity
socket, make sure that:

e the socket is earthed and complies with all
applicable laws;

e the socket is able to withstand the maximum
power load of the appliance as indicated in the
Technical data table (see opposite);

e the power supply voltage falls within the values
indicated in the Technical data table(see opposite);

e the socket is compatible with the plug of the
appliance. If this is not the case, replace the
socket or the plug.

! The machine must not be installed outdoors, even
in covered areas. It is extremely dangerous to leave
the appliance exposed to rain, storms and other
weather conditions.

! The mains socket must remain within easy reach
after the washing machine has been installed.

! Do not use extension cords or multiple sockets.
! The cable should not be bent or compressed.

! The power supply cable must only be replaced by
authorised technicians.

Warning! The company shall not be held responsible
in the event that these regulations are not respected.

Technical details

Model SIXL 129 S
59.5 cm wide
Dimensions 85 cm high
53.5 cm deep
Capacity from 1 to 6 kg
Electric please refer to the technical data plate

connections

fixed to the machine

Water
connections

maximum pressure 1 MPa (10 bar)
minimum pressure 0.05 MPa (0.5 bar)
drum capacity 52 litres

Spin speed up to 1200 rpm
Control
programmes programme Y ;

according to EN
60456 directive

run with a load of 6 kg.

B

This appliance is compliant with the
following European Community
Directives:

- 73/23/CEE of 19/02/73 (Low
\oltage) and subsequent amendments
- 89/336/CEE of 03/05/89
(Electromagnetic Compatibility) and
subsequent amendments

- 2002/96/CE




Description of the machine
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Self-cleaning detergent dispenser
drawer

This washing machine is fitted with an innovative self-
cleaning detergent drawer which enhances the
quality of each wash.

The drawer is located inside the porthole door.

1. Open the porthole door to access the detergent
dispenser drawer (see figure A).

2. Pour the detergent or the additive into the
compartments, over the protective grilles, as follows:
Compartment N : detergent and additives in
liquid form.

Compartment @ & : detergent in powder or tablet
form and powder addititves.

To place the tablets inside, lift up the grille
protecting the drawer.

Compartment g% : fabric softener.

! Pouring liquid detergent or additives into the central
compartment may cause leakages to occur.

The detergent level can be seen through the corresponding
transparent windows provided on the compartment.

! Inside compartments 6§ and g\, there are also
floating indicators (see figure B) . When the
maximum quantity of detergent/fabric softener has
been measured out, the indicators rise until they
touch the grilles protecting the compartments.

! We recommend that the maximum levels
indicated on the detergent dispenser drawer are
not exceeded.

! We recommend that the dosage instructions on
the detergent packaging are followed carefully. If
using certain particularly thick types of detergent,
we suggest that these are placed directly inside the
drum and not in the detergent dispenser drawer.

Exceeding the maximum levels indicated on the
machine may cause the detergent to leak out of the
bottom part of the drawer.

Exceeding the stated amount of detergent does not
result in a more effective was; it simply pollutes the
environment more.

The water used during the wash cycle will remove
any excess detergent from the drawer. It is, however,
possible to remove the drawer manually (see “Care
and Maintenance”).

To facilitate the process of measuring out the
detergents, we recommend that the dosing device
supplied with the washing machine is used.

The maximum capacity of the drawer is as follows:
- liquid detergents: 1 1/2 measures

- powder detergents: 2 measures

- fabric softener: 1 measure
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Control panel

WASHING TIME
INDICATOR
lights

START DAILY
WASH 30’
PROGRAMME
button

START DELICATES
PROGRAMME
button

ON/OFF button: press this to switch the machine on or off.
When the machine is switched on, the buttons
used to start various programmes begin to flash,
while the washing time indicator lights illuminate in
a fixed manner.

To cancel the cycle, press and hold the on/off button
for approximately 2 seconds while the wash cycle is
in progress.

The () indicator light will flash for a few seconds
and the machine will automatically drain the water in
the tub.

DOOR LOCKED red indicator light:

when the indicator light is illuminated the door is
locked to prevent it being opened accidentally; to
avoid damaging the appliance, wait for the light to
switch off before opening the door after the cycle
has ended or when the cycle is paused. The light
will remain lit for approximately two minutes after
the washing programme has finished.

! Rapid flashing of the DOOR LOCKED indicator light
indicates a fault (see “Troubleshooting”).

START PROGRAMME buttons:

press one of these to start the selected washing
programme.

- button lit in a fixed manner: programme in progress.
- buttons flashing: awaiting selection.

ON/OFF button

DOOR
LOCKED red
indicator
light

START WHITE
COTTON
PROGRAMME
button

START COLOUR
MIX EASY-IRON
PROGRAMME
button

WASHING TIME INDICATOR lights: these light up
in sequence to indicate the progress of the washing
programme. At the end of the programme all
the indicator lights begin to flash.

For further details, please refer to the chapter entitled
“‘Running a wash cycle”.

Load balancing system

To avoid excessive vibrations before every spin, the
machine distributes the load in a uniform manner by
rotating the drum continuously at a speed which is
slightly greater than the washing rotation speed.
When, despite repeated attempts, the load is not
perfectly distributed, the machine spins at a lower
speed than stated for the wash cycle.

If the load is excessively unbalanced, the machine
performs the distribution process instead of spinning.
Balancing attempts may increase the total duration of
the cycle, up to a maximum of 10 minutes.




Running a wash cycle

Note: Once the appliance has been installed, and
before you use it for the first time, run a wash cycle
with detergent and no laundry, using the fg)a
programme.

1.

SWITCH ON THE MACHINE by pressing the ON/
OFF (Y button. The icons for the START
PROGRAMME buttons begin to flash and the
WASHING TIME INDICATOR lights light up in a
fixed manner, to indicate that the washing machine
is ready to receive instructions.

. LOAD THE LAUNDRY. Open the door using the

handle. Load the laundry, making sure you do not
exceed the maximum load value indicated in the
table of programmes on the following page.

. MEASURE OUT THE DETERGENT AND

ADDITIVES.

Pour the detergents into the drawer located inside
the porthole door, taking care not to exceed the
maximum levels indicated on the surface of the
drawer and by the floating indicators. For further
details, please refer to the chapter entitled
“Description of the machine”.

. CLOSE THE DOOR.

5. START THE
WASHING
PROGRAMME by
pressing the
corresponding START
PROGRAMME
BUTTON. The icon
corresponding to the
selected programme
illuminates in a fixed
manner, and all the wash time indicator lights
switch off. The DOOR LOCKED indicator light
iluminates in a fixed manner, to signal the
activation of the door safety device.

For a description of the wash programmes
available, please refer to the chapter entitled
“Wash programmes”.

! The procedure used to start the DELICATES %,
programme is different; see paragraph "Delicates
30°" on the following page.

During the programme the WASH TIME
INDICATOR lights illuminate in sequence, indicating
how much of the programme has already been
completed.

The diagram at the side
refers to a situation in
which approximately
50% of the cycle has
been completed.

At the end of the cycle,
all the WASHING TIME
INDICATOR lights begin
to flash.

. The WASH PROGRAMME can be SUSPENDED by

pressing the illuminated start programme button
which begins to flash. After approximately two
minutes the DOOR LOCKED indicator light will
switch off to indicate that the door may be
opened.

If you wish to add more detergent, make sure that
the MAX floating indicator is not in a raised
position.

To restart the wash programme, close the door
again and press the corresponding start button
once more.

To guarantee maximum safety, whenever there is a
quantity of water in the drum which could leak out
of the machine, it will not be possible to open the
door (the DOOR LOCKED indicator light will remain
lit even after the two minutes have passed).

The machine, in this case, should be switched off
by pressing for approximately 2 seconds the ON/
OFF (I button, then waiting for the water to be
drained automatically.

. AT THE END OF THE PROGRAMME

At the end of the wash programme, the icon
corresponding to the selected programme remains
lit in a fixed manner, while all the washing time
indicator lights begin to flash.

To start a new wash cycle the machine must be
switched off and switched back on again, by
pressing the ON/OFF ¢y button TWO TIMES.




Wash programmes (i) inbesIt

M ax. Spin Cycle
Button Fabrics load | Temperature| speed duration |Wash cycle description
(kg) (rpm) | (minutes)
WHITE COTTON
. o Wash cycle, rinse cycles, intermediate
2?00 Durable white cotton 6 60°C 1200 135 and final spin cyoles
COLOR MIX 40°/ EASY IRON
Coloured cotton o Wash cycle, rinse cycles and delicate
40° and synthetics 4.5 40°C 1000 105 spin cycle
DELICATES
N W ool (final delicate spin o Wash cycle, rinse cycles and delicate
300 T 300 cycle) 1.5 30°C 600 50 spin cycle
. + Silk and curtains (without ° N . .
30° 309 final spin cycle) 1,5 30°C no 50 Wash cycle, rinse cycles and drainage
DAILY WASH / COLD WATER RINSE
o Wash cycle (only if the "Rapid wash"
Cotton and synthetics 3 vas)at/gs*lg 800 30 programme activated), rinse cycles,
30° delicate spin cycle

The duration of the programmes indicated in the table are for guidance purposes only, and are calculated based on an average load quantity.

*Note: for information relating to excluding the spin cycle in the delicates programme, please refer to the

“Delicates 30°” paragraph further down the page.

**Note: for information relating to rinsing hand-washed clothes in cold water, please refer to the
“Daily wash 30’ / Cold water rinse” paragraph further down the page.

‘2. WHITE COTTON 60°

Designed for the washing of all durable white cotton
garments. Higher washing temperatures offer improved
washing results in Class A appliances.

45@ COLOUR MIX 40° / EASY-IRON

This programme can be used to wash all your coloured
garments, whether cotton or synthetic fabric. The spin
cycle is carefully controlled during the entire wash cycle,
S0 as to reduce the formation of creases in the fabric
and make it easier to iron.

Cotton and synthetic garments can be washed at the
same time.

DELICATES 30°
A cycle designed for the washing of all woollen, silk and
delicate garments. As these garments have different
features, this programme requires an activation

rocess which is different from the others:

30°+Q\3§,0 DELICATES CYCLE WITH FINAL SPIN (for
woollen garments): press the START DELICATES
PROGRAMME %, button. After approximately 3
seconds, the START DELICATES PROGRAMME Q‘\}(,o
and START DAILY WASH PROGRAMME @ . buttons
begin to flash. Press the START DELICATES
PROGRAMME % button to perform the wash, which
ends with a delicate spin cycle. This programme
includes drum movements which have been carefully
researched to remove excess water from the fabric,
thereby reducing friction and helping to protect your
woollen garments.

30° +30. DELICATES CYCLE WITH SPIN PHASE
EXCLUDED (for silk and viscose garments and for
curtains; not to be used for washing wool):
press the START DELICATES PROGRAMME ‘%},‘,

button. After approximately 3 seconds, the START
DELICATES PROGRAMME 34 and START DAILY
WASH PROGRAMME © . buttons begin to flash. Press
the START DAILY WASH PROGRAMME ‘ button to
perform the wash without the final spin cycle At the
end of the cycle, the machine will automatically drain
the water contained in the drum. We recommend that
the garments are removed from the washing machine
straight away, in order to limit the formation of creases.

3 DAILY WASH 30’ / COLD WATER RINSE

This programme can be used to wash lightly soiled
cotton or synthetic fabrics, or garments with the "wash
at 30°" instruction on the label, in just 30 minutes. It
is also possibile to rinse cotton or synthetic garments
which have been washed by hand (this does not include
wool or silk).

Thanks to its special sensors, the washing machine
is able to recognise when the garments placed in the
drum have detergent on them.

- if no detergent is detected on the clothes, the DAILY
WASH 30' cycle will be performed;

- if detergent is detected (cloths which have been
washed by hand), the COLD WATER RINSE cycle will
be performed automatically.

AUTOMATIC RINSE MANAGEMENT

The rinse function is monitored and controlled in every
programme by special sensors. If the garments are
very soapy at the end of the wash, the rinse cycle
will be extended automatically until the detergent is
removed completely. In this case the wash
programme duration may be slightly increased in relation
to the information given in the table of programmes.




Detergents and laundry

Preparing the laundry

¢ Divide the laundry according to:
- the type of fabric/the symbol on the label;
- the colours: separate coloured garments from
whites.

e Empty all garment pockets and check the
buttons.

e Do not exceed the load values indicated for the
“Wash programmes”.

How much does your laundry weigh?

sheet 400-500 g

pillow case 150-200 g
tablecloth 400-500 g
bathrobe 900-1.200 g
towel 150-250 g

pair of jeans 400-500 g
shirt 150-200 g

G G QT U G S

Bed and bathroom laundry (sheets, towels,
bathrobes, etc.): use the WHITE COTTON Q)
programme which guarantees the most efficient
wash in Class A appliances. The intensive spin
cycle eliminates all excess water efficiently.

White cotton garments (shirts, T-shirts,
tablecloths, etc.): use the WHITE COTTON 60°

should be pre-treated with solid soap before the
wash cycle is started.

Coloured cotton garments (shirts, T-shirts,
underwear, etc.): use the COLOUR MIX 40° 4§

cycle phase, thanks to the incorporated EASY
IRON function, reduces the formation of creases
at the end of the wash, making the fabric easier
to iron. We recommend the use of liquid
detergent.

White or coloured synthetic garments (shirts,

40° 4(§ programme. We recommend that white
and coloured garments are not washed in the
same wash cycle, to prevent any colour leakage
from seeping into the white clothing. We
recommend the use of liquid detergent.

programme. If there are any stubborn stains, they

programme, which maximises the performance of
the wash without damaging the colours. The spin

T-shirts, underwear, etc.): use the COLOUR MIX

Washing recommendations

Coloured synthetic and cotton garments, with
“wash at 30°” instruction on the care label: use
the DAILY WASH 30’ 3 programme. The low
washing temperature protects the coloured fabrics.
We recommend the use of liquid detergent.

Woollen garments (jumpers, scarves, etc.): use
the DELICATES 30° programme with final spin
%},&Q\Sﬁc. The movement of the drum during the
wash and the delicate spin cycle reduces fabric
matting. We recommend the use of detergents
specifically designed for woollen garments. We
recommend that the maximum load level is not
exceeded.

Silk garments (shirts, underwear, etc.): use the
DELICATES 30° programme with the spin excluded
%&3. Try not to leave the laundry in the drum for
too long after the wash cycle has finished, to
prevent excessive creasing.

Curtains: use the DELICATES 30° programme
with the spin excluded %&3. We recommend
they are folded and placed inside a pillowcase or a
mesh bag. Wash them separately, making sure
the maximum load level is not exceeded.




Precautions and advice
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! This machine was designed and constructed in
accordance with international safety regulations. The
following information is provided for safety reasons
and must therefore be read carefully.

General safety

e This appliance was designed for domestic use only.

e The machine must only be used by adults, in
accordance with the instructions given in this manual.

e Do not touch the machine when barefoot or with
wet or damp hands or feet.

* Do not pull on the power supply cable when
unplugging the appliance from the electricity
socket. Hold the plug and pull.

e Do not touch the drained water as it may reach
extremely high temperatures.

* Never force the porthole door. this could damage
the safety lock mechanism designed to prevent
accidental opening.

e |f the appliance breaks down, do not under any
circumstances access the internal mechanisms in
an attempt to repair it yourself.

e Always keep children well away from the appliance
while it is operating.

e The door can become quite hot during the wash cycle.

¢ |f the appliance has to be moved, work in a group
of two or three people and handle it with the
utmost care. Never try to do this alone, because
the appliance is very heavy.

e Before loading laundry into the washing machine,
make sure the drum is empty.

Disposal

* Disposing of the packaging materials: observe local
regulations so that the packaging may be re-used.

e The European Directive 2002/96/EC on Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment, requires that
old household electrical appliances must not be
disposed of in the normal unsorted municipal
waste stream. Old appliances must be collected
separately in order to optimise the recovery and
recycling of the materials they contain and reduce
the impact on human health and the
environment. The crossed out "wheeled bin"

symbol on the product reminds you of your
obligation, that when you dispose of the appliance
it must be separately collected.

Consumers should contact their local authority or
retailer for information concerning the correct
disposal of their old appliance.

Saving energy and respecting the
environment

Saving detergents, water, energy and time

¢ To avoid wasting resources, the washing machine
should be used with a full load. One full load instead of
two half loads saves up to 50% of the energy used.

® Treating stains with a stain remover, or leaving
them to soak before they are washed, reduces the
need to wash the garments at high temperatures.

e Use the correct quantity of detergent, in
accordance with the water hardness, how soiled
the garments are and the amount of laundry you
have, in order to avoid wastage and to protect the
environment: although they are biodegradable,
detergents still contain ingredients which alter the
balance of nature. Avoid using fabric softener
wherever possible.

¢ |f you use your washing machine between late
afternoon and the early hours of the morning, you will
help to reduce the peak load of the electricity board.

Drip-tray system

The machine is fitted with a drip-tray system on the
inside of the door, which catches any residual drips of
water at the end of the cycle.

We recommend that the dampness level of the
sponge inside the drip-tray compartment is checked
regularly. If necessary, it may be cleaned or replaced
as follows:

1. Remove the
M U & compartment by applying
a light pressure to the
lower part.
2. Remove the sponge
inside it, rinse it under
running water and wring it
out thoroughly. It may
also be replaced with one
of the spare sponges
provided.
3. Place the sponge back inside the compartment.
4. Replace the compartment in the door, making
sure the springs on the door are correctly
inserted into the corresponding slots on the
compartment.
5. Make sure that the compartment is slotted back
into position correctly.




Care and maintenance

Cutting off the water and electricity
supply

e Turn off the water tap after every wash. This will
limit wear on the hydraulic system in the machine
and help to prevent leaks.

¢ Unplug the appliance when cleaning it and during
all maintenance work.

Cleaning the machine

The outer parts and rubber components of the
appliance can be cleaned using a soft cloth soaked in
lukewarm soapy water. Do not use solvents or
abrasives.

Cleaning the detergent dispenser
drawer

! We recommend you check that there is no
detergent or water inside the detergent drawer
before removing it. If these substances are present,
proceed with care as they may leak out of the
drawer while it is being removed.

The detergent dispenser drawer in this machine is
cleaned automatically during the wash cycles.
However, residues may form very occasionally after
certain detergents have been used. To clean the
drawer, proceed as follows:

1. Open the door to
access the drawer.

2. Remove the drawer by
pulling upwards, holding it
by the central
compartment as
indicated in the figure. Do
not grip the drawer by
the grille as this may
damage it.

3. Unhook the drawer
cover to access the
compartment, as
indicated in the figure.

4. Clean the drawer
under running water.

5. Re-hook the cover
and replace the drawer,
pushing until it clicks into
place.

Caring for the door and drum of your
appliance

¢ Always leave the porthole door ajar in order to
prevent unpleasant odours from forming.

Cleaning the pump

The washing machine is fitted with a self-cleaning
pump which does not require any maintenance.
Sometimes, small items (such as coins or buttons)
may fall into the pre-chamber which protects the
pump, situated in its bottom part.

! Make sure the wash cycle has finished and unplug
the appliance.

To access the pre-chamber:

1. remove the protective
casing on the lower part
of the washing machine,
turning it in an

anticlockwise direction

{ (see figure);

\

2. unscrew the lid by
rotating it anti-clockwise
(see figure): a little water
may trickle out. This is
perfectly normal;

3. clean the inside thoroughly;

4. screw the lid back on;

5. screw the protective cap back on by turning it in a
clockwise direction, making sure the arrow on the
inside part of the cap is facing upwards.

Checking the water inlet hose

Check the inlet hose at least once a year. If there are
any cracks, it should be replaced immediately: during
the wash cycles, water pressure is very strong and a

cracked hose could easily split open.

! Never use second-hand hoses.

10



Troubleshooting
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Your washing machine could occasionally fail to work. Before contacting the Technical Assistance Centre
(see “Service”), make sure that the problem is not easily solved using the following list.

Problem:

The washing machine does not
switch on.

The wash cycle won’t start.

The washing machine does not fill
with water (the door locked LED
flashes rapidly).

The machine continuously fills
with water and drains.

The washing machine does not
drain or spin.

The machine vibrates a lot during
the spin cycle.

The washing machine leaks.

The DOOR LOCKED indicator light
flashes rapidly.

Too much foam.

Possible causes / Solutions:

* The appliance is not plugged into the socket fully, or is not making
contact.
® There is no power in the house.

* The washing machine door is not closed properly.

e The ON/OFF button has not been pressed.

e The START PROGRAMME buttons have not been pressed (they
are still flashing).

e The water tap has not been opened.

e The water inlet hose is not connected to the tap.

e The hose is bent.

e The water tap has not been opened.

e There is no water supply in the house.

e The pressure is too low.

e The START PROGRAMME buttons have not been pressed (they
are still flashing).

* The drain hose is not fitted at a height between 65 and 100 cm
from the floor ( see “Installation”).

e The free end of the hose is under water (see “Installation”).

e The wall drainage system is not fitted with a breather pipe.

If the problem persists even after these checks, shut off the water
tap, switch the appliance off and contact the Technical Assistance
Service. If the dwelling is on one of the upper floors of a building,
there may be problems relating to water drainage, causing the
washing machine to fill with water and drain continuously. Special
anti-draining valves are available in shops and help to avoid this
inconvenience.

e The drain hose is bent (see “Installation”).
® The drainage duct is clogged.

e The protective screws (used during transportation) were not
removed when the appliance was installed. Remove the screws
(see “Installation”).

e The machine is not level (see “Installation”).

e The machine is trapped between cabinets and walls (see
“Installation”).

e The water inlet hose is not screwed on properly (see “Installation”).

e The detergent dispenser is blocked (to clean it, see “Care and
maintenance”).

e The drain hose is not fixed in place properly (see “Installation”).

e The drip-tray system is full. Clean the sponge or replace it (see
"Precautions and advice").

e Switch off the machine and unplug it, wait for approximately 1
minute and then switch it back on again. The wash cycle will have
to be started again from the beginning. If the problem persists,
contact the Technical Assistance Service.

e The detergent is not suitable for machine washing (it should bear
the description “for washing machines” or “hand and machine
wash”, or similar instructions).

e Too much detergent was used.

11



Service

Before calling for Assistance:

e Check whether you can solve the problem alone (see “Troubleshooting”);
e Restart the programme to check whether the problem has been solved;
e |f it has not, contact the Authorised Technical Assistance Service.

! If the machine has been installed or used incorrectly, you may be charged for the maintenance callout
service.
! Always request the assistance of authorised technicians.

Have the following information to hand:

e the type of problem;

e the appliance model (Mod.);

e the serial number (S/N).

The above information can be found on the data plate located on the appliance itself.

12
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Instalacao

! E importante guardar este livro para poder consulta-
lo a qualguer momento. Se a maquina for vendida,
cedida ou transferida, certifigue-se que este livro
permanega com a maquina para informar o novo
proprietario acerca do seu funcionamento e das
respectivas adverténcias.

! Leia com atencdo estas instrugdes: ha importantes
informacdes acerca da instalacdo, da utilizacdo e da
seguranca.

Desembalar e nivelar
Desembalar

1. Tire a maquina da embalagem.

2. Verifigue se a maquina sofreu danos no transporte.
Se estiver danificada ndo efectue a sua ligagdo e
contacte o revendedor.

1 3. Tire os 4 parafusos de
proteccdo para o
transporte e a
borrachinha com o
respectivo calgo,
situados na parte traseira
(veja a figura).

/4

4. Tampe os furos com as tampas em plastico
fornecidas.

5. Guarde todas as pecgas: se for necessario
transportar a maquina de lavar roupa, terdo de ser
montadas outra vez.

! Embalagens n&o séo brinquedos para as criangas!
Nivelamento

A maquina podera ser muito ruidosa se os dois pés
anteriores nédo forem regulados correctamente.

1. Instale a maquina de lavar roupa sobre um
pavimento plano e rigido, sem encosta-la em
paredes, moveis nem outro.

2. Se o pavimento néo
for perfeitamente
horizontal, para
compensar qualquer
irregularidade,
desatarraxe ou atarraxe
0s pés dianteiros (veja a
figura); o angulo de
inclinag&o, medido no
plano de trabalho, ndo
deve ultrapassar 2°.

/

Um cuidadoso nivelamento dé estabilidade a maquina
e evita vibragdes, ruidos e deslocamentos durante o
funcionamento. Se houver tapete ou alcatifa, regule
0s pés em modo que embaixo da maquina de lavar
roupa deixe um espaco suficiente para ventilagéo.

Ligacoes hidraulicas e eléctricas
Ligacao do tubo de alimentacdo da agua

1. Coloque a guarnicéo A
na ponta do tubo de
alimentacdo e atarraxe-o
numa torneira de agua
fria com bocal de rosca
de 3/4 gas (veja a figura).
Antes de realizar esta
ligacao, deixe a agua
escorrer até estar limpida.

2. Ligue o tubo de
alimentacao na maquina
de lavar roupa atarraxado
no apropriado
fornecimento da agua,
na parte traseira, em
cima a direita (veja a
figura).

3. Tome cuidado para o tubo néo estar dobrado nem
esmagado.

! A pressao hidrica da torneira deve ser entre os
valores da tabela dos Dados técnicos (veja a pagina
ao lado).

! Se 0 comprimento do tubo de alimentacédo néo for
suficiente, contacte uma oficina especializada ou um
técnico autorizado.
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Ligacao do tubo de descarga

Ligue o tubo de
descarga, sem dobra-lo,
a uma conduta de
descarga ou a uma
descarga na parede
situada entre 65 e 100
cm de altura do chéo;

ou coloque na beira de
um lavabo ou de uma
banheira, prenda na
torneira a guia fornecida
(veja a figura). A ponta
solta do tubo de
descarga néo deve
permanecer imersa na
agua.

! E desaconselhado empregar tubos de extensao;
mas se for indispensavel, a extensédo deve ter o
mesmo didmetro do tubo original e ndo medir mais de
150 cm de comprimento.

Ligacao eléctrica

Antes de ligar a ficha na tomada eléctrica, certifique-
se que:

e a tomada tenha uma ligagéo a terra e esteja nos
termos da legislagéo;

e a tomada tenha a capacidade para suportar a
carga maxima de poténcia da maquina, indicada
na tabela dos Dados técnicos (veja ao lado);

e a tensdo de alimentagado esteja entre os valores
indicados na tabela dos Dados técnicos (veja ao
lado);

e a tomada seja compativel com a ficha da maquina.
Se ndo for, substitua a tomada ou a ficha.

! Esta maquina de lavar roupa ndo deve ser instalada
a céu aberto, nem mesmo abrigada, porque é muito
perigoso deixa-la exposta a chuva e as tempestades.

! Depois de ter instalado a maquina de lavar roupa, o
acesso a tomada eléctrica deve ser facil.

! Nao empregue extensdes nem fichas multiplas.

! O cabo n&o deve ser dobrado nem apertado.

! O cabo de alimentagdo deve ser substituido
somente por técnicos autorizados.

Atencao! O fabricante declina toda a responsabilidade
se estas regras néo forem respeitadas.

Dados técnicos

Modelo SIXL 129 S

largura 59,5 cm.
Medidas altura 85 cm.

profundidade 53,5 cm.
Capacidade de 1 a 6 kg.
Ligacoes veja a placa das caracteristicas
eléctricas técnicas colocada na maquina

Ligacoes hidricas

pressao maxima 1 MPa (10 bars)
pressao minima 0,05 MPa (0,5 bar)
capacidade do tambor 52 litros

Velocidade da
centrifugacéao

até 1200 rotagdes por minuto

Programas de
controlo segundo
a norma EN 60456

programa 50°

realizado com carga de 6 kg.

€

Esta aparelhagem esta em
conformidade com as seguintes
Directivas Comunitérias:

- 73/23/CEE de 19/02/73 (Baixa
Tenséo) e posteriores modificagoes
- 89/336/CEE dl 03/05/89

(Compatibilidade Electromagnética) e

posteriores modificagdes.
- 2002/96/CE
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Descricao da maquina

PORTA

PAINEL DE

COMANDOS

PEGA DA
PORTA DE
VIDRO

PORTA DE.
ACESSO A
BOMBA DE

) DESCARGA

PES REGULAVEIS

Gaveta dos detergentes autolimpante

Esta maquina de lavar roupa dispde de uma
inovadora gaveta dos detergentes autolimpante,
capaz de melhorar a qualidade da lavagem.

A gaveta estéa situada no interior da porta.

1. Abra a porta para alcancar a gaveta dos
detergentes (veja a figura A).

2. Deite o detergente ou o aditivo no interior dos
recipientes, sobre as grades de proteccgéo, da
seguinte maneira:

Recipiente #§: detergente liquido e aditivos liquidos.

Recipiente @ &: detergente em po ou pastilhas e
aditivos em po.

Para introduzir as pastilhas, levante a grade de
protecgdo na gaveta.

Recipiente g%: amaciador.

! Deitar os detergentes ou aditivos liquidos no recipiente
central pode causar um vazamento indesejado.

E possivel visualizar o nivel do detergente através das
janelas transparentes presentes na gaveta.

! Dentro dos recipientes ¢\ e g\ encontram-se os
flutuadores indicadores (veja a figura B). Quando
for deitada a quantidade maxima de detergente/
amaciador, os indicadores irao subir até passar
rentes as grades de protecgao dos recipientes.

! Recomenda-se ndo superar os niveis maximos
indicados na gaveta dos detergentes.

! Recomenda-se seguir sempre as instrugcées de
dosagem presentes nas embalagens dos
detergentes. Para alguns detergentes
particularmente densos sugerimos a introducéo
directamente dentro do tambor e ndo na gaveta
dos detergentes.

Um carregamento excessivo, além dos limites maximos
indicados na maquina, pode causar um derrame de
detergente pela parte baixa da gaveta.

Um excessivo uso de detergentes ndo lava em modo mais
eficaz, mas contribui para poluir mais 0 meio ambiente.

A agua utilizada durante o ciclo de lavagem removera
o eventual excesso de detergente da gaveta. E
possivel também remover manualmente a gaveta
(veja “Manutencéo e cuidados”).

Para facilitar a dosagem dos detergentes,
recomenda-se utilizar o especifico doseador fornecido
com a maquina de lavar roupas.

A capacidade maxima da gaveta corresponde a:

- detergentes liquidos: 1 1/2 doseador
- detergente em po6: 2 doseadores
- amaciador: 1 doseador
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Painel de comandos

Indicadores luminosos
INDICACAO
DO TEMPO
DE LAVAGEM

Botao

INICIO
PROGRAMA
LAVAGEM
QUOTIDIANA

Botao

INICIO
PROGRAMA
DELICADOS

Botédo LIGA/DESLIGA:

carregar para ligar ou desligar a maquina.

Com a maquina ligada, os icones dos botées de
inicio do programa comeg¢am a piscar e 0s
indicadores do tempo de lavagem permanecem
acesos.

Para anular o ciclo, mantenha pressionado o botao
liga/desliga por pelo menos 2 segundos durante o
ciclo de lavagem.

O indicador luminoso (Y ird piscar por alguns
segundos engquanto a maquina efectua o
escoamento automatico da agua presente no tambor.

Indicador luminoso vermelho PORTA BLOQUEADA:
o indicador luminoso aceso indica que a porta esta
trancada para impedir aberturas acidentais; para
evitar danos é necessario, ap6s o fim do ciclo ou com
0 ciclo em pausa, aguardar que o indicador
luminoso se desligue antes de abrir a porta. O
tempo de espera ap6s o fim do programa de
lavagem é de aproximadamente dois minutos.

! Se o indicador luminoso PORTA BLOQUEADA piscar
rapidamente, indicarda uma anomalia (veja “Anomalias
e solucdes”).

Botées INICIO PROGRAMA:

carregar para iniciar o programa de lavagem
seleccionado.

- botéo aceso fixo: programa em curso.

- botdes intermitentes: aguardando a selecgéo.

Botéo

LIGA/DESLIGA

Indicador
luminoso vermelho

PORTA
BLOQUEADA

Botao

INICIO
PROGRAMA
ALGODAO
BRANCOS

Botao

INICIO PROGRAMA
COLORIDOS MIX
ENGOMAR FACIL

Indicadores luminosos INDICAGAO DO TEMPO DE
LAVAGEM:

acendem-se progressivamente para indicar a
realizagdo do programa de lavagem. No fim do
programa, todos os indicadores luminosos
comecam a piscar.

Para maiores detalhes, veja “Como efectuar um ciclo
de lavagem”.

Sistema de balanceamento da carga

Antes de cada centrifugacgdo, para evitar vibragdes
excessivas da maquina e para distribuir a carga em
modo uniforme, o tambor efectua algumas rotagdes a
uma velocidade levemente superior aquela de
lavagem.

Se apesar das repetidas tentativas a carga ainda nao
estiver perfeitamente distribuida, a maquina efectuara
a centrifugacdo com uma velocidade inferior aquela
prevista.

No caso de um excessivo desequilibrio, a maquina de
lavar roupa efectuara a distribuicdo ao invés da
centrifugacéo.

As eventuais tentativas de balanceamento podem
prolongar a duragao total do ciclo até um maximo de
10 minutos.
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Como efectuar um ciclo

de lavagem

Observacao: Depois da instalagéo, antes de
usar, efectue um ciclo de lavagem com detergente
mas sem roupa, defina o programa {ePo"'

1. LIGAR A MAQUINA carregando no botdo LIGA/
DESLIGA (). Os icones dos botées de INICIO
PROGRAMA comecam a piscar e os indicadores
luminosos de INDICACAO DO TEMPO DE
LAVAGEM ficam acesos fixos, indicando que a
maquina de lavar roupa esté pronta para receber
instrucdes.

2. COLOCAR A ROUPA. Abra a porta puxando a
pega. Cologue a roupa dentro da maquina
prestando atencg&o para ndo superar a carga
maxima indicada na tabela dos programas na
pagina seguinte.

3. DOSAGEM DO DETERGENTE E DOS ADITIVOS
Introduza os detergentes na gaveta colocada no
interior da porta prestando atenc&o para néo
superar 0s niveis maximos indicados na superficie
da gaveta e pelos especificos flutuadores
indicadores. Para maiores detalhes, veja
“Descricdo da maquina”.

4. FECHAR A PORTA DE VIDRO.

5. INICIAR O
PROGRAMA DE
LAVAGEM carregando
no respectivo BOTAO
DE INiCIO
PROGRAMA. O icone
relativo ao programa

indicadores luminosos

seleccionado fica aceso
fixo, enquanto todos os

de indicacéo do tempo de lavagem desligam-se. O
indicador luminoso PORTA BLOQUEADA fica aceso
fixo para indicar o bloqueio de segurancga da porta.

Para uma descrigdo dos programas de lavagem
disponiveis, veja “Programas de lavagem”.

! O processo para iniciar o programa
DELICADOS &;0 é diferente, veja o paragrafo
“Delicados 30°” na pagina seguinte.
Durante a realizagdo do programa, os indicadores
luminosos de INDICACAO DO TEMPO DE LAVAGEM
iluminam-se progressivamente em correspondéncia
do avanco do ciclo de lavagem.

O desenho ao lado
refere-se a uma situagao
na qual foi efectuado
aproximadamente 50%
do ciclo.

No fim do ciclo, todos os
indicadores luminosos de
INDICACAO DO TEMPO
DE LAVAGEM comegam
a piscar.

. E possivel SUSPENDER O PROGRAMA DE

LAVAGEM carregando no bot&o de inicio programa
iluminado que comeca a piscar. Apos
aproximadamente dois minutos o indicador
luminoso PORTA BLOQUEADA ira desligar-se,
indicando que é possivel abrir a porta.

No caso em que se deseje acrescentar mais
detergente, prestar atengdo para o que flutuador
indicador MAX nao esteja em posigao elevada.
Para reiniciar o programa de lavagem feche a porta
e carregue novamente no relativo botao de inicio.
Para garantir a maxima segurang¢a, no caso em
que dentro do tambor haja uma quantidade de
agua tal que possa vazar para fora da maquina,
ndo sera possivel abrir a porta (o indicador
luminoso PORTA BLOQUEADA ficara aceso
mesmo depois dos dois minutos). Nesse caso é
necessario desligar a maquina carregando por
aproximadamente 2 segundos no botdo LIGA/
DESLIGA () e aguardar o escoamento automaético
da agua.

. FIM DO PROGRAMA

No fim do programa de lavagem, o icone relativo
ao programa seleccionado continua aceso fixo,
enquanto todos os indicadores do tempo de
lavagem comecam a piscar.

Para iniciar um novo ciclo de lavagem é necessario
desligar e ligar novamente a maquina, carregando
DUAS VEZES no botao LIGA/DESLIGA (b.
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Programas de lavagem
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Carga Centrifugagéo Duragéao Descricdo do ciclo de
Botéo Tecidos max. Temperatura | (rotagdes por do ciclo &
; - lavagem
(Kg) minuto) (minutos)
ALGODAO BRANCOS
. Lavagem, enxaguamentos,
@ Algpdao branco 6 60°C 1200 135 centrifugactes
60° resistente . o '
intermediarias e final
COLORIDOS MIX 40 °/ ENGOMAR FACIL
AIgocjao e sintéticos 4.5 20°C 1000 105 Lavagem, enxaguamentos
40° coloridos e centrifugacédo delicada
DELICADOS
T LS La (centrifugacao final o Lavagem, enxaguamentos
30°* 300 delicada) 1.5 30°C 600 50 e centrifugacédo delicada
x4+ Seda e cortinas (sem 15 30°C nAo* 50 Lavagem, enxaguaduras,
30° 30° centrifugacao final) ' descarga
LAVAGEM QUOTIDIANA / ENXAGUAMENTO
Lavagem (somente se
= A 30°/4gua activo o programa
o Algodéo e sintéticos 3 fria** 800 30 “Répido”), enxaguamentos,
centrifugacéao delicada.

As duragbes dos programas mencionadas na tabela sGo meramente indicativas e foram calculadas considerando uma quantidade média de carga.
*Observacgao: para informagdes sobre como excluir a centrifugacédo do programa delicados, veja o paragrafo “Delicados

30°” no fundo da pagina.

**OQbservacgao: para informagdes sobre como efectuar somente o enxaguamento com agua fria de pecas
precedentemente lavadas a mao, veja o paragrafo “Lavagem Quotidiana / Enxaguamento” no fundo da pagina.

' ALGODAO BRANCOS 60°

Dedicado a lavagem de todas as pecas brancas de
algodado mais resistentes. A temperatura de lavagem
mais elevada consente obter os melhores resultados de
lavagem na classe A.

@ COLORIDOS MIX 40° / ENGOMAR FACIL
Com este programa pode lavar todas as pegas
coloridas, tanto de algodéo quanto de tecidos sintéticos.
A centrifugacdo é controlada atentamente durante todo
o ciclo de lavagem, de forma a reduzir a formagéo de
rugas nos tecidos para passar a ferro mais facilmente.
E possivel lavar contemporaneamente pecas de
algodao e de tecidos sintéticos.

DELICADOS 30°
Ciclo dedicado a lavagem das pegas de 13, seda e de
todas as pecas mais delicadas. Consideradas as
diferentes caracteristicas destas pecas, este
ograma requer uma activacéo diferente dos outros:
300 30 CICLO DELICADOS COM CENTRIFUGA(;AO
FINAL (para pecas de 13): carregue no botao INICIO
PROGRAMA DELICADOS %3‘0 Apos aproxmadamente 3
segundos 0s botoes INICIO PROGRAMA DELICADOS 30°
e INICIO PROGRAMA RAPIDO @ ‘ comegam a piscar.
Carregue novamente no botao INICIO PROGRAMA
DELICADOS %5 para efectuar a lavagem, que termina
com uma fase de centrifugagdo delicada. Este programa
prevé movimentos do tambor especialmente estudados
para remover a agua em excesso dos tecidos, reduzindo o
contacto e contribuindo a proteger as suas roupas de la.
%’3 + ‘ © CICLO DELICADOS COM EXCLUSAO DA
CENTRIFUGAQAO para pecgas de seda, viscosa e para
a lavagem de cortinas; ndo usar para a lavagem da Ia)
carregue no botdo INICIO PROGRAMA DELICADOS & 30°-

Apéds aproximadamente 3 segundos os botées INICIO
PROGRAMA DELICADOS S 30- € INICIO PROGRAMA
RAPIDO 2 comegam a piscar. Carregue no botao
INICIO PROGRAMA RAPIDO ‘ para efectuar a
lavagem sem a centrifugacao flnal No fim do ciclo, a
maquina ira descarregar automaticamente a agua
presente no tambor. Aconselhamos retirar logo as
roupas da maquina de lavar no fim da lavagem para
evitar a formac&o excessiva de rugas.

3 LAVAGEM QUOTIDIANA / ENXAGUAMENTO
Com este programa € possivel lavar em apenas 30
minutos as pecas de algodao ou os tecidos sintéticos
pPOUCO SUjoS, OU que possuam a etiqueta “lavagem a
30°” @l E possivel também enxaguar as pegas de
algodéo ou sintéticas precedentemente lavadas a mao
(com exclusdo de la e seda).

Gracas a sensores especificos, a maquina de lavar
roupas pode reconhecer a presenga de detergente
nas pecas introduzidas no tambor:

- se ndo houver detergente nas roupas sera efectuado
o ciclo LAVAGEM QUOTIDIANA ;

- se houver detergente (roupas lavadas a mao) sera
efectuado automaticamente um ciclo ENXAGUAMENTO.

GESTAO AUTOMATICA DOS ENXAGUAMENTOS

A fungéo de enxaguamento é controlada, em cada
programa, por sensores especificos. No caso de pecas
com excesso de detergente no fim da lavagem, a fase
de enxaguamento sera prolongada automaticamente
até a completa remocéao do detergente. Nesse caso, a
duragéo do programa de lavagem podera ser ligeiramente
superior ao indicado na tabela dos programas.
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Detergentes e roupa

Preparar a roupa

Divida a roupa em funcéo:

- do tipo de tecido / do simbolo na etiqueta.

- as cores: separe as pecgas coloridas das brancas.
Esvazie as algibeiras e verifique se ha botbes
soltos.

Nao ultrapasse os valores de carga maximos
indicados nos “Programas de lavagem”.

Quanto pesa a roupa?

1 lencol 400 - 500 g.

1 fronha 150 - 200 g.

1 toalha de mesa 400 - 500 g.
1 roupéo 900 - 1.200 g.

1 toalha de rosto 150 - 250 g.
1 jeans 400 - 500 g.

1 camisa 150 - 200 g.

Conselhos de lavagem

Roupa de cama e de banho (lengéis, toalhas de
banho, roupdes, etc.): utilize o programa
ALGODAO BRANCOS 60° 2%, que garante as
melhores prestagdes de lavagem na classe A. A
centrifugacéo intensiva consente eliminar de modo
eficaz a 4gua em excesso.

Pecas de algodao brancas (camisas, blusas,
toalhas, etc.): utilize o programa ALGODAO
BRANCOS 60°. No caso de manchas resistentes,
€ melhor pré-tratar com sabao sdlido antes de
efectuar o ciclo de lavagem.

Pecas de algodao coloridas (camisas, blusas,
roupas interiores, etc.): utilize o programa
COLORIDOS MIX 40° 46@)’ que consente
maximizar as prestagdes de lavagem sem
danificar as cores. A fase de centrifugagéo,
gracas & funcdo ENGOMAR FACIL incorporada,
reduz a formacdo de rugas no fim da lavagem,
tornando a roupa mais facil de passar.
Aconselhamos a utilizacao de detergente liquido.

Pecas de tecidos sintéticos, brancos ou coloridos
(camisas, blusas, roupas de baixo, etc.): utilize o
programa COLORIDOS MIX 40° ;@”. Recomenda-se
nado lavar contemporaneamente pegas brancas e
coloridas no mesmo ciclo de lavagem, para evitar que
eventuais perdas de cor possam depositar-se sobre
as pegas brancas, manchando-as. Aconselhamos a
utilizacdo de detergente liquido.

Pecas de algodao ou de tecidos sintéticos
coloridos, com a etiqueta “lavagem a 30°” \&/:
utilize o programa LAVAGEM QUOTIDIANA ‘ A
baixa temperatura de lavagem consente a maxma
tutela das cores. Aconselhamos a utilizacado de
detergente liquido.

Pecas de la (blusdes, cachecdis, etc.): utilize o
&ograma DELICADOS 30° com centrifugacao final

+ 3¢ A movimentacdo do tambor durante a
Iavagem e a fase de centrifugacéo delicada
reduzem o endurecimento dos tecidos. E
recomendado o emprego de detergentes
especificos para roupas de la. Recomenda-se néao
superar o nivel maximo de carga.

Pecas de seda (camisas, roupa de baixo, etc.):
utilize o programa DELICADOS 30° com exclusdo
. ~ ~ .
da centrifugagdo 3go + g Procure n&o deixar por
muito tempo a roupa dentro do tambor apds o fim
da lavagem, para evitar a excessiva formacéo de

dobras.

Cortinas: utilize o programa DELICADOS 30° com
exclus&o da centrifugagao %o + 3. Recomenda-
se dobra-las bem e colocéa-las dentro de uma
fronha ou de um saquinho de rede. Lave-as
sozinhas prestando atengdo para nao superar o
nivel maximo de carga.
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Precaucoes e conselhos
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! Esta méaquina de lavar roupa foi projectada e
fabricada em conformidade com os regulamentos
internacionais de seguranca. Estas adverténcias séo
fornecidas por razbées de seguranca e devem ser lidas
com atengéo.

Seguranca geral

e Este aparelho foi projectado exclusivamente para
um uso domeéstico.

e Esta maquina de lavar roupa deve ser utilizada
somente por pessoas adultas e conforme as
instrucdes apresentadas neste livrete.

e Nao toque na maquina com 0s pés descalgos nem
com as maos ou o0s pés molhados ou humidos.

e N&o puxe o cabo eléctrico para tirar a ficha da
tomada, pegue mesmo na ficha.

e Nao toque a agua de descarga, que podera
chegar a temperaturas altas.

e Em nenhum caso force a porta para abri-la: podera
danificar o mecanismo de seguranc¢a que a protege
contra aberturas acidentais.

e Se houver avarias, em nenhum caso mexa nos
mecanismos internos para tentar reparar.

e Verifique sempre que crianga ndo se aproximem da
maquina a funcionar.

e Durante a lavagem a porta de vidro tende a
aquecer-se.

e Se for preciso deslocéa-la, sdo precisas pelo menos
duas ou trés pessoas, com a maxima atencéo.
Nunca sozinho porque a maquina € muito pesada.

e Antes de colocar a roupa controle que o tambor
esteja vazio.

Eliminacao
e Eliminagdo do material de embalagem:

obedecga os regulamentos locais, de maneira que
as embalagens possam ser reutilizadas.

e A directiva Europeia 2002/96/CE relativa aos
residuos de equipamentos eléctricos e electrénicos
prevé que os electrodomésticos ndo devem ser
eliminados no normal fluxo dos residuos sélidos
urbanos. Os aparelhos nao mais utilizados devem
ser recolhidos separadamente para optimizar a
taxa de recuperagao e reciclagem dos materiais
que os compdem e impedir potenciais danos a
saude e ao meio ambiente. O simbolo da lixeira
cancelada esta indicado em todos os produtos
para lembrar o dever de colecta selectiva.

Para maiores informagdes sobre o correcto

desmantelamento dos electrodomeésticos contactar
0 servigo publico especializado ou os
revendedores.

Economizar e respeitar o meio ambiente
Economizar detergente, agua, energia e tempo

e Para nao desperdicar recursos, € necessario utilizar
a maquina de lavar roupa com a carga maxima.
Uma carga plena em vez de duas cargas pela
metade permite economizar até 50% de energia.

e Trate manchas com um produto contra manchas
ou deixe de molho antes de lavar, desta maneira
diminui a necessidade de lavar com altas
temperaturas.

e Se dosear bem o detergente em fungéo da dureza
da agua, do nivel de sujidade e da quantidade de
roupa, evitara desperdicios e protegera o meio
ambiente: mesmos os detergentes biodegradaveis
contém componentes que alteram o equilibrio da
natureza. Além disto, evite ao maximo possivel o
uso de aditivos para amaciar.

e |avar desde o fim da tarde até as primeiras horas
da manha colabora para diminuir a carga de
absorcao das empresas eléctricas.

Sistema recolhe gotas

A maquina dispde de um sistema recolhe gotas na
parte interna da porta para capturar eventuais gotas
de agua residuais no fim do ciclo.
Aconselhamos verificar periodicamente o nivel de
humidade da esponja presente no interior da gaveta
recolhe gotas. Em caso de necessidade, é possivel
limpa-la ou substitui-la da seguinte maneira:
U \g 1. extrair a gaveta,
exercitando uma leve
pressao na parte inferior
da mesma.
2. remover a esponja
presente no seu interior,
enxagua-la com agua
corrente e torcé-la
cuidadosamente. E
possivel também substitui-
la com uma das esponjas de reposigdo fornecidas
com o produto.
3. colocar novamente a esponja dentro da gaveta.
4. montar outra vez a gaveta na porta, prestando
atencao para que as molas presentes na prépria
porta se insiram correctamente nas especificas
posicées na gaveta.
5. verifique que a gaveta volte correctamente para a
sua posigao.

N7
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Manutencao e cuidados

Interromper a alimentacao de agua e
de corrente eléctrica

e Feche a torneira da agua depois de cada
lavagem. Desta maneira diminuiu-se o desgaste
do sistema hidraulico da maquina de lavar roupa
e elimina-se o risco de vazamento.

e Tire a ficha da tomada eléctrica quando for limpar
a maquina de lavar roupa e durante os trabalhos
de manutencgéo.

Limpar a maquina

A parte externa e as pecgas em borracha podem ser
limpas com um pano molhado com agua morna e
sabdo. Nao empregue solventes nem abrasivos.

Limpar a gaveta dos detergentes

! Recomenda-se verificar que ndo haja detergentes
ou agua dentro da gaveta dos detergentes antes de
extrai-la. No caso em que a gaveta ndo esteja
vazia, preste atencdo pois o conteudo poderia
derramar-se durante a sua remogéao.

A gaveta dos detergentes desta maquina de lavar
roupa € limpa automaticamente durante os ciclos
de lavagem. Todavia é possivel em raros casos que,
utilizando detergentes especiais, possam formar-se
alguns residuos. Para limpar manualmente a gaveta
efectue as seguintes operacgdes:

1. Abra a porta para ter
acesso a gaveta.

2. Puxe a gaveta para
cima, segurando-a pelo
recipiente central,
como indicado na
figura. Nao segure a
gaveta pela grade, pois
poderia danifica-la.

3. Desmonte a
cobertura da gaveta
para ter acesso ao
recipiente, como
indicado na figura.

4. Lave a gaveta com
agua corrente.

5. Monte novamente a
cobertura e insira
novamente a gaveta na
sua posi¢ao até ouvir o “clique”.

Cuidados com a porta de vidro e o
tambor

e Deixe a porta sempre entreaberta para evitar que
se formem odores desagradaveis.

Limpar a bomba

Esta maquina de lavar roupa é equipada com uma
bomba com limpeza automatica que n&o precisa de
operagdes de manutencgéo. Entretanto pode
acontecer que pequenos objectos (moedinhas,
botdes) caiam na pré-camara que protege a bomba,
situada na parte inferior da mesma.

! Certifiqgue-se que o ciclo de lavagem tenha
terminado e tire a ficha da tomada.

Para obter acesso a pré-camara:
1. remova a protecgéo
/ situada na parte baixa da
maquina de lavar roupa,
girando-a no sentido
anti-horario (veja a

{ figura);

2. desenrosque a tampa
girando-a no sentido
anti-horario (veja a
figura). € normal que
perca um pouco de
agua;

3. limpe o interior com cuidado;

4. enrosque outra vez a tampa;

5. enrosque novamente a tampa de protecgéo
girando-a no sentido horario tendo o cuidado de
deixar a flecha indicada na parte interna da tampa
virada para cima.

Verificar o tubo de alimentacao de agua
Verifigue o tubo de alimentac&o pelo menos uma vez
por ano. Se houver rachaduras ou fendas, sera

necessario substitui-lo: durante as lavagens as fortes

pressGes podem provocar repentinas quebras.

! Nunca utilize tubos j& usados.
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Anomalias e solucoes

(D) inbesit

Pode acontecer que a maquina nao funcione. Antes de telefonar para a Assisténcia Técnica (veja “Assisténcia”),
verifiqgue se nédo se trata de um problema facil de resolver com ajuda da seguinte lista.

Anomalias:
A maquina de lavar roupa nao

liga.

O ciclo de lavagem nao inicia.

A maquina nao carrega agua
(O indicador luminoso PORTA
BLOQUEADA pisca rapidamente).

A maquina carrega e descarrega
agua continuamente.

A maquina nao descarrega ou nao
realiza centrifugacao.

A maquina de lavar roupa vibra
muito durante a centrifugacao.

A maquina esta a perder agua.

O indicador luminoso PORTA
BLOQUEADA pisca muito
rapidamente.

Esta a formar-se demasiada
espuma.

Possiveis causas / Solucao:

e A ficha ndo esta colocada na tomada eléctrica, ou ndo o suficiente para

haver contacto.
Em casa ndo ha corrente.

A porta de vidro néo esta bem fechada.

O botéao LIGA/DESLIGA nao foi pressionado.

Os bot6es INICIO PROGRAMA nao foram pressionados (ainda estao piscando).
A torneira da agua nao esta aberta.

O tubo de alimentacéo de agua nao esta ligado na torneira.

O tubo esté dobrado.

A torneira da agua nao esta aberta.

Esta a faltar agua em casa.
Nao héa suficiente pressao.

Os bot6es INICIO PROGRAMA nao foram pressionados (ainda estao piscando).

O tubo de descarga nédo esta instalado entre 65 e 100 cm de altura do

chao (veja “Instalacdo”).

A ponta do tubo de descarga esta imersa na agua (veja “Instalacdo”).
Da descarga na parede n&o foi sangrado o ar.

Se depois destas verificagdes o problema néo for resolvido, feche a torneira da
agua, desligue a maquina de lavar roupa e chame a Assisténcia técnica. Se
residir nos Ultimos andares de um edificio, € possivel que acontecam
fendmenos de sifao por causa dos quais a maquina de lavar roupa carrega e
descarrega agua continuamente. Para eliminar este inconveniente, ha a
disposigao no comércio apropriadas valvulas contra o efeito sifao.

O tubo de descarga esta dobrado (veja “Instalacao”).
A conduta de descarga esta entupida.

Os parafusos de protecgao para o transporte nao foram removidos no
momento da instalacdo. Remova os parafusos (veja “Instalacdo”).

A maquina nao esta nivelada (veja “Instalacdo”).

A maquina esta apertada entre moéveis e parede (vgja “Instalacdo”).

O tubo de alimentacdo da agua ndo esta bem enroscado (veja “Instalacao”).
O gaveta dos detergentes esta entupida (para limpa-la veja “Manutencéao

e cuidados”).

O tubo de descarga néo esta bem fixado (veja “Instalacdo”).
O sistema recolhe gotas esta cheio. Limpe a esponja ou substitua-a (veja

“Precaucbes e Conselhos”).

Desligue a maquina e tire a ficha da tomada, aguarde aproximadamente 1
minuto e volte a liga-la. Sera necessério iniciar novamente o ciclo.
Se a anomalia persistir, contacte a Assisténcia Técnica.

O detergente ndo é especifico para maquina de lavar roupa (deve haver a

escrita “para maquina de lavar
A dose foi excessiva.

»
’

a mao e para maquina de lavar” ou similares).
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Assisténcia

Antes de contactar a Assisténcia Técnica:

e Verifigue se consegue resolver a anomalia sozinho (veja "Anomalias e solugbes”);
* Reinicie 0 programa para verificar se 0 inconveniente foi resolvido;

e Em caso negativo, contacte a Assisténcia Técnica autorizada;

! No caso de uma errada instalagdo ou de um uso ndo correcto, o pagamento do técnico poderia ficar
por conta do cliente.
! Nunca recorra a técnicos néo autorizados.

Comunique:

® 0 tipo de anomalia;

e 0 modelo da maquina (Mod.);

e 0 numero de série (S/N);

Estas informagdes encontram-se na placa de identificacdo colocada no aparelho.
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Montaj

! Bu kitapgig! gerektigi her an danisabilmeniz igin
O6zenle saklayiniz. Camasir makinesinin satilmasi,
devri veya nakli durumlarinda da, yeni sahibinin
faydalanabilmesi i¢in bu kilavuz makineyle beraber
saklanmalidir.

! Talimatlari dikkatlice okuyunuz; montaj, kullanim
ve guvenlige iligkin onemli bilgiler icermektedir.

Ambalajin ¢ikartilmasi ve ayni seviyeye
getirilmesi

Ambalajdan gikartilmasi

1. Camasir makinesinin ambalajdan c¢ikartiimasi.

2. Camasir makinesinin tagima esnasinda hasar
goérmemis oldugunu kontrol ediniz. Hasar gérmus ise
monte etmeyiniz. Saticiya basvurunuz.

3. Tasima sirasinda arka
tarafta bulunan 4 adet
koruyucu vidayi ve ara
pargasiyla birlikte
buradaki lastigi de
cikartiniz (bakiniz gekil).

4. Delikleri ambalajda bulacaginiz plastik kapaklarla
kapayiniz.

5. Tim pargalari muhafaza ediniz: makinenin nakli
gerektigi takdirde takilmalari gerekmektedir.

! Ambalajlar gocuk oyuncagi degildir.
Ayni seviyeye getirilmesi

Makine, 6n ayaklari dogru ayarlanmamigsa gurultu
yapabilir.

1. Camasir makinesini diiz ve sert bir zemine
yerlestiriniz, duvar veya mobilyalara dayamayiniz.

2. Yerlestirilecek zemin
tam duz degilse gamasir
makinesinin vidali 6n
ayaklarini sikarak veya
gevseterek dengeyi
saglayiniz (bkz. sekil);
egim acgisi, makinenin
Ust tezgahina gore 2°
den fazla olmamalidir.

Saglikh bir dengeleme, gamasir makinesine saglam
bir durus kazandiracagi gibi, ¢calismasi esnasindaki
sarsinti, gurdltd ve hareketlilikleri de 6nleyecektir.
Zeminde moket veya hali olmasi halinde, ayari
makinenin altinda havalandirma olabilecek sekilde
yapiniz.

Su ve elektrik baglantilar
Su besleme hortumunun takiimasi

1. A contasini besleme

hortumunun ucuna

gegirerek, bunu vidali 3/4

gaz Olgilu bir soguk su

musluguna baglayiniz

(bkz. sekil).

T Baglanti éncesinde

M berrak su gelene kadar
suyu akitiniz.

2. Besleme hortumunu
arka kisimda Ust sag
kdsedeki su girisine
vidalayarak makineye
takiniz (bkz. sekil).

3. Hortumda katlanma ve ezilme olmamasina dikkat
ediniz.

! Muslugun su basincinin Teknik 6zellikler etiketinde
belirtildigi gibi olmasi gerekir (bkz. yan sayfa).

! Besleme hortumunun boyu yetersizse indesit
Yetkili servisini arayiniz.




(D) inbesit

Tahliye hortumunun takilmasi

Tahliye hortumunu,

katlanmasini 6nleyerek,
zeminden 65 ile 100 cm
ylUkseklik arasindaki bir
duvar tahliyesine takiniz;

veyahut, ambalajda
bulacaginiz musluga
baglama Unitesini
kullanarak, bir kivet
veya lavabo kenarina
asiniz (bkz. sekil ).
Tahliye hortumunun
serbest ucunun suya
girmemesi gerekir.

! Tahliye hortumu igin ilave uzatma kullaniimamasi
tavsiye olunur; aksi mimkin degilse, uzatma
hortumunun ¢apinin da ayni olmasi ve 150 cm. den
uzun olmamasi gerekir.

Elektrik baglantisi

Fisi prize takmadan evvel asagidaki hususlara dikkat

ediniz:

e prizin topraklamasinin yururlakteki normlara
uygun olmasina;

* prizin, makinenin teknik Ozellikler etiketinde
belirtilen, azami glicunl tasiyabilecek olmasina
(bkz. yan taraf);

* sebeke voltajinin, eknik 6zellikler etiketinde
belirtilen degerlere uygun olmasina (bkz. yan
taraf);

+ prizin makinenin fisiyle uyumlu olmasina. Aksi
takdirde fisi veya prizi degistiriniz.

! Camasir makinesi, muhafazali olsa bile agik
alanda monte edilemez, ¢lnkl rizgara ve yagmura
maruz kalmasi ¢ok tehlikelidir.

! Makine monte edildikten sonra figin kolaylikla
erisilebilir olmasi gerekir.

! Uzatma kablosu ile goklu prizler kullanmayiniz.
! Kablonun ezilmemesi ve katlanmamasi gerekir.

! Beslenme kablosunun yalnizca yetkili teknisyenler
tarafindan degistiriimelidir.

Dikkat! Bu kurallara uyulmamasi halinde firma hig bir
sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir.

Teknik bilgiler

Model SIXL 129 S

. genislik 59,5 cm

Olgiiler ylkseklik 85 cm
derinlik 53,5 cm

Kapasite 1-6kg

cihazin Gzerindeki teknik 6zellikler

Elektrik baglantilari ctiketine bakiniz

max. su basinci 1 MPa (10 bar)
min. su basinci 0,05 MPa (0,5 bar)
tambur kapasitesi 52 litre

Su baglantilan

maksimum

Stkma hizi dakikada 1200 devire kadar

EN 60456
standartlan uyarinca
kontrol programlar

program ?‘0 ;
6 kg camasirla.

Bu makina asagida belirtilen AB
normlarina uygundur:

- 19/02/73 tarihli 73/23/CEE
(Algak gerilim) ve daha sonra
yapilan diizenlemeler

- 03/05/89 tarihli 89/336/CEE
(Elektromanyetik Uyum) ve daha
sonra yapilan diizenlemeler

- 2002/96/CE

TS 2004 EN 60335-2-7

2
<>
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Camasir makinesinin tanimi

MAKINE
KAPAGI

KONTROL

PANELI

KAPAK KOLU

TAHLIYE
POMPASINA
ERISIM

—— KAPAGI

AYARLANABILIR AYAKLAR

Kendiliginden temizlenen deterjan
cekmecesi

Bu camasir makinesi kendiliginden temizlenen
deterjan ¢cekmecesine sahiptir. Bunun sayesinde
yikamada daha kaliteli performanslar saglanir.
Deterjan gekmecesi makina kapaginin i¢
kismindadir.

1. Deterjan gekmecesine erismek igin makine
kapagdini aginiz (bkz. sekil A).

2. Asagida agiklandigi gibi koruma izgaralarinin
Ustlinden dokerek gekmecelerin igine deterjan ve
katki maddesini koyunuz.

Hazne oW: sivi deterjan ve katkilar.

Hazne @ &: toz deterjan veya tablet ve diger
katkilar.

Tabletleri yerlestirmek igin gekmece ustiindeki
Izgaray! kaldiriniz.

Hazne g%: yumusatici.

! Ortadaki hazneye sivi deterjan veya katki dokilmesi
durumunda istenmeyen sekilde deterjan tasabilir.

Cekmecede bu amagcla tasarlanmis olan
pencerelerden bakarak deterjan seviyesi ayarlanabilir.
! &y ve gNhaznelerin icinde yiizen gostergeler
bulunur (bkz. sekil B). En yiiksek deterjan/
yumusatici seviyesine kadar doldurulunca
ylizen gostergeler haznelerin lizerindeki
koruma i1zgaralarina dokuncaya kadar yukselir.

! Deterjan gekmecesinde belirtilen maksimum
seviyelerin asilmamasi tavsiye edilir.

! Deterjan ambalajlarinda verilen dozaj
talimatlarina uyulmasi tavsiye edilir. Cok yogun
deterjanlarin gekmeceye degil, direkt olarak
sepetin icine dokiilmesi tavsiy e edilir.

Makinede gosterilen maksimum seviyelerin asilmasi
¢ekmecenin alt kismindan deterjan tasmasina yol
acabilir.

Dogru miktardan fazla deterjan kullanmak yikama
sonucunun olumsuz etkilemesine ve gevre
kirlenmesine katkida bulunur.

Yikama devresinde kullanilan su gekmeceden
deterjan fazlahidini alir. Gekmecenin manuel
olarak gikarilmasi miimkiindiir (bkz. “Bakim ve
ozen’).

Deterjanlarin dozajini kolayca ayarlamak igin makine
ile birlikte verilen 6lgt kabinin kullaniimasi tavsiye
edilir.

Cekmecenin maksimum kapasitesi soyle belirtilir:

- sivi deterjan: 1 1/2 d6lgu

- toz deterjan: 2 Olgu

- yumusatici: 1 6lgu
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(D) inbesit

Kontrol paneli

YIKAMA SURESI

gostergesi

HIZLI 30°C
PROGRAMINI
BASLATMA tusu

NAZIK
PROGRAMINI
BASLATMA tusu

ACMA/KAPAMA tusu:

makineyi galistirmak yada kapatmak igin basiniz.
Makine agikken program baslatma sembolleri
yanip sonmeye baslar, yikama siiresi
gostergeleri ise sabit yanar.

Yikama programini iptal etmek igin makine
calisirken ACMA/KAPAMA tuslarini en az 2 saniye
basil tutunuz.

() gosterge birkag saniye yanip séner makine
kazan igindeki suyu otomatik olarak bosaltir.

KAPAK KILITLI kirmizi géstergesi:

Isikli gbsterge devamli yaniyorsa, kapak istenmeyen
acilmalara karsi kilitli demektir. Yikama devresi
tamamlandiktan sonra veya beklemeye alindiktan
sonra olasi hasarlari 6nlemek icin kapagi
agcmadan once gostergenin yanip sonmesini
bekleyiniz. Yikama tamamlandiktan sonra
bekleme siresi yaklasik 2 dakikadir.

! KAPAK KILITLI géstergesinin hizli sekilde yanip
sdénmesi, bir ariza gostergesidir (bkz. “Arizalar ve
¢bzimler”).

PROGRAM CALISTIRMA tuslari:

secilmis olan yikama programini baslatmak igin
basiniz.

- tus sabit yanarsa: program yurutilmektedir.
- tuglar yanip sénerse: segim yapilacaktir.

ACMA/KAPAMA
tusu

KAPAK KILITLI
kirmizi géstergesi

PAMUKLU
BEYAZ
PROGRAMINI
BASLATMA tusu

RENKLI KARISIK
KOLAY UTULE
PROGRAMINI
BASLATMA tusu

YIKAMA SURESI géstergesi:

yikama devrinin hangi agsamada oldugunu gosterecek
sekilde sirayla yanar. Program bitiminde tiim
gostergeler yanip sonmeye baslar.

Daha genis bilgi almak i¢in “Yikama nasil yapilir”
bélimine bakiniz.

Yik dengeleme sistemi

Her sikma devrinden 6nce asiri titremenin
engellenmesi icin tamburu normal yikama hizindan
biraz daha hizli déndlrerek makine yiku dengeli
sekilde dagitir.

Birka¢ kez denedikten sonra yik dengeli hale
gelmediyse makine normalden daha yavas bir sikma
devrini uygular.

Yuk ¢ok dengesiz ise ¢gamasir makinesi sikma
devrini gerceklestirmeden ¢amasirlari dagitir.
Dengeleme denemeleri ylzinden toplam devir slresi
10 dakikaya kadar daha uzun olabilir.

29



Yikama nasil yapilir

Not: Montajdan sonra, camasir koymaksizin
deterjanla {s%" programi ayarlayarak yikama yapiniz.

1. ACMA/KAPAMA () diigmesine basarak makineyi
aciniz. PROGRAM BASLATMA sembolleri yanip
sénmeye baslar, YIKAMA SURESI gostergeleri
ise sabit yanar. Durum bdyle olunca makineye
istenen talimatlar verilebilir.

2. MAKINENIN DOLDURULMASI. Mevcut olan agma
tutamagindan kapagi ac¢iniz. Sonraki sayfada
bulunan program tabelasinda belirtilen ylk
miktarini gegmeyecek sekilde makineyi
¢amasirlarinizla doldurunuz.

3. DETERJAN VE KATKILAR KONULMASI
Kapagin i¢ kismindaki ¢gekmecenin iginde ve
ylzer gostergenin Uzerinde belirtilen limitleri
asmayacak sekilde deterjan miktarini ayarlayiniz.
Daha genis bilgi almak igin “Camasir makinesinin
tanimi” bélimine bakiniz.

4. MAKINE KAPAGININ KAPATILMASI.

5. PROGRAM
BASLATMA TUSUNA
basarak YIKAMA
PROGRAMINI
BASLATINIZ. Segilmis
olan program ile ilgili
sembol sabit yanmaya
baslar, tim yikama
siuresi gostergeleri ise
séner. MAKINE
KAPAGI KILITLI uyar lambasi giivenlik kilidin
devrede oldugunu belirtmek i¢in yanar.

Mevcut olan yikama programlarinin agiklamasini
okumak icin “Yikama programlari”. bolimune
bakiniz.

! .. NAZIK programini baglatmak igin
uygulanmasi gereken islem farkhdir. Sonraki
sayfada bulunan “Nazik 30°” adli paragrafa
bakiniz.

Makine devredeyken programin hangi asamada
oldugunu gdstermek igin YIKAMA SURESI
gostergeleri sirayla yanar.

Yandaki resim yikamanin
%50sinden fazla
tamamlanmis oldugunu
belirtir.

Yikama devri bitiminde
YIKAMA SURESI
gostergeleri yanip
s6nmeye baglar.

. Yanan program baslatma tusuna basarak YIKAMA

PROGRAMINI DURDURMAK mumkinddir.
Durdurulunca program baslatma tusu yanip
sdnmeye baslar. iki dakika gectikten sonra
MAKINE KAPAGI KILITLI uyari lambasi kapagin
acilabilir hale geldigini belirtmek igin soner.

Biraz daha deterjan eklemek istendiginde MAX
ylzen gostergesi kalkmis pozisyonda
olmadigindan emin olunuz.

Yikama programini yeniden g¢alistirmak icin kapagi
kapatip baslatma diigmesine yeniden basiniz.

En yiksek guvenlik seviyesini saglamak amaciyla
sepetin icerisinde disariya tasabilecek su
bulunmasi durumunda kapak agilamaz (MAKINE
KAPAGI KILITLI uyari lambasi iki dakika gectikten
sonra da yanik kalacaktir). Bu durumda ACMA/
KAPAMA () tusunu iki saniye basili tutarak,
makine kapatilmali ve otomatik olarak suyun
bosaltilmasi beklenmelidir.

. PROGRAMIN BITMESI

Program bitiminde segilmis olan program ile ilgili
sembol sabit yanmaya devam eder, tiim yikama
sliresi gostergeleri ise yanip sénmeye baslar.
Yeni bir yikama devrini baglatmak icin ACMA/
KAPAMA () diigmesine IKI KEZ basarak camasir
makinesini kapatip yeniden agmaniz gerekecektir.
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Yikama programlari () inpesit

Sikma
Maks (dakikada Program Yikama programinin
Tus Kumas yik Sicakhik h siresi
(Kg) devir (dakika) tanimi
9 sayisl)
PAMUKLU BEYAZ
B Pamuklu beyaz o Yikama, durulama, ara sikma
60° dayanikli 6 60°C 1200 135 devirleri ve son sikma devri
RENKLI KARISIK 40° / KOLAY UTULE
Renkli Pamuklu ve o Yikama, durulama, nazik
40° sentetik 4,5 40°C 1000 105 sikma
NAZIK
%0+%~0 Yun (son nazik sikma) 1,5 30°C 600 50 Yikama, durulama, nazik
30° 30 sikma
2 +0 Ipek ve perde (stkma o . Yikama, durulama, su
30° 3¢ | devirsiz) 1.5 30°C hayir 50 tahliye
HIZL| / SADECE DURULAMA
0 m x Yikama (sadece hizl
3 Pamuklu ve sentetik 3 30 S/ES?UK 800 30 programi devredeyse),
durulama, nazik sikma

Tabelada belirtilen program stireleri ortalama yiik miktari dikkate alinarak yaklasik olarak hesaplanmistir.

*Not: Nazik programinda sikma devrini devre disi birakmak konusunda daha genis bilgi almak igin asadida
bulunan “Nazik 30°” adli paragrafa bakiniz.

**Not: Daha 6nce elde yikanmis gamasirlarin soguk suda durulama islemine tabii tutmak konusunda daha
genis bilgi almak igin “Hizli 30'/Sadece Durulama” adli paragrafa bakiniz.

tuslari yanip sonmeye baslar. Sikma devrini devre

AUy o
s PAMUKLU BEYAZ 60 digi birakarak yikamayi yapmak icin HIZLI

Pamuklu beyaz dayanikli gamasirlari yikamak igin PROGRAMINI BASLATMA ® tusuna basiniz. Devir

kullanilir. Daha yiksek yikama sicakhigi A sinifinda bitiminde makine kazanin i(f:?ndeki suyu otomatik

daha iyi yikama sonuglarinin elde edilmesini saglar. olarak bosaltacaktir. Yikama bitiminde gereksiz
kirigiklarin olusumunu engellemek amaciyla

4(? RENKLI KARISIK 40° / KOLAY UTULE gamaslrlarm makineden hemen c¢ikariimasi tavsiye

Bu programla tim renkli gamasirlar yikanabilir (hem edilir.

pamuklu hem sentetikler). Camasirlarin kolay

tttilenmesini saglamak amaciyla kirisiklarin O HIZLI 30° / SADECE DURULAMA

olusmasini engellemek igin sikma devri tim yikama Bu programla 30 dakikada tim az kirli gamasirlar

devri suresince dikkatle kontrol altinda tutulur. veya “yikama 30°"etiketi tagsiyan gcamasirlar

Pamuklu ve sentetik camasirlar birlikte yikanabilir. yikanabilir (hem pamuklu hem sentetikler) &1,
Ayrica, elde yikanan pamuklu veya sentetik

NAZIK 30° camasirlari durulamak igin (yanla ve ipekliler harig)

Yunla, ipekli ve en nazik ¢gamasirlar i¢in kullanilir. kullanilabilir.

Bu camasirlarin farkh 6zelliklerinden dolayi bu
&:ogram otekilerden farkh sekilde caligtirihir:
20° + %, SIKMA DEVIRLI NAZIK PROGRAMI (yiinli

Mevcut olan sensoérler sayesinde makine
tamburdaki camasirlarda deterjan bulunmasini

iysiler igin): . NAZIK PROGRAMINI BASLATMA belirtir:
?uéuna bgasu)mz?'.os saniye sonra NAZIK PR%GRAMINI - deterjan yoksa; ¢amagirlar HIZLI 30" programiyla
BASLATMA . ve HIZLI PROGRAMINI BASLATMA yikanacaktir. »
tusglari yanip sénmeye baglar. Yikamayi yapmak igin - deterjan varsa (elde yikanan camasriar icin);
NAZIK PROGRAMINI BASLATMA . tusuna basiniz. otomatik olarak SADECE DURULAMA programi
Yikama devri sikkma devriyle tamamlanir. Bu program devreye girecektir.
tamburu 6zel tasarlanmis olan sekilde hareket ettirerek o ]
kumaslardan fazla olan suyu giderir. Boylece DURULAMANIN OTOMATIK ISLETMESIERROR
kumasglarin asinmasi engellenir ve yunlilerin Durulama fonksiyonu otomatik olarak sensorler
korunmasina katkida bulunur. tarafindan kontrol edilir. Yikama bitiminde
%o + 3 SIKMA DEVIRSiZ NAZIK PROGRAM camasirlar gcok sabunlanmigssa kumastaki
(ipekli, viskoz ve perdeler icin kullanilir. YanlUler igin deterjani tamamen giderilinceye kadar
kullanmayiniz): 5. NAZIK PROGRAMINI BASLATMA durulama safhasi uzatilacaktir. Bu durumda
tusuna basiniz. 3 saniye sonra NAZIK PROGRAMINI program siiresi program tablosunda belirtilen

A\
BASLATMA T5o. ve HIZLI PROGRAMINI BASLATMA 3 program suresinden biraz daha uzun olabilir.
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Deterjanlar ve camasir

Camasir hazirlanmasi

Camasirlari agsagidaki gibi ayiriniz:

- kumas tipi / etiketteki isaret.

- renkler: renkli gamasirlari beyazlardan ayiriniz.
Ceplerini bosaltiniz ve digmeleri kontrol ediniz.
Camasirin kuru agirhigini “Yikama programlari”
bolimiinde esas alan degerlerin disina
¢ikmayiniz.

Camasirlarin agirlig: nedir?

1 carsaf 400-500 gr.

1 yastik kilifi 150-200 gr.
1 masa ortusu 400-500 gr.
1 bornoz 900-1.200 gr.

1 havlu 150-250 gr.

1 kot pantolon 400-500 gr.
1 gémlek 150-200 gr.

Yikama tavsiyeleri

Banyo ve yatak ¢amasirlari (¢carsaf, havlu,
bornoz vs.): A sinifinda en yuksek yikama
performanslarini saglayan PAMUKLU BEYAZ 60°
@o programini kullaniniz. Yogun sikma devri fazla
olan suyun giderilmesini saglar.

Pamuklu beyaz ¢amasirlar (gomlek, tisort,
masa ortiisu vs.): PAMUKLU BEYAZ 60°
programini kullaniniz inatgi lekelerin olmasi
durumunda yikama yapmadan 6nce sert sabunla
giderilmesine galisiimasi tavsiye edilir.

Pamuklu renkli camasirlar (gémlek, tigort, ic
¢amasir vs.): Renklere zarar vermeden en
yuksek yikama performanslarini saglayan
RENKLI _KA"RISIK 40°4§ programini kullaniniz.
KOLAY UTULE fonksiyonu sayesinde
camasirlarda kirigiklarin olusmasini engellemek
icin stkma devri tim yikama devri slresince
dikkatle kontrol altinda tutulur. Sivi deterjan
kullaniimasi tavsiye edilir.

Sentetik beyaz veya renkli camasirlar
(g6mlek, tigort, ic camasir vs.): RENKLI
KARISIK 40°4§ programini kullaniniz. Renkli
¢amasirlarin beyazlari boyamasini engellemek
amaclyla beyaz ¢camasirlar ile renklileri ayni
anda yikamayiniz. Sivi deterjan kullaniimasi
tavsiye edilir.

“yikama 30°”etiketi tasiyan renkli gamasirlar
(hem pamuklu hem sentetikler) T/: HIZLI 30
programini kullaniniz. Yikamada uygulanan

?ﬂ]s[]k sicaklik derecesi en glzel sekilde

renklerin korunmasini saglar. Sivi deterjan
kullaniimasi tavsiye edilir.

Yiinlii gamasirlar (kazak, esarp vs.): SIKMA
DEVIRLI NAZIK 30° . + . programini
kullaniniz. Yikama ve nazik sikma esnasinda
olusan tambur hareketi kumaslarin kegelesmesini
engeller. Yinliler igin 6zel bir deterjan
kullaniimasi Onerilir. Maksimum yuk seviyesinin
asilmamasi tavsiye edilir.

Yiinlii gamasirlar (kazak, esarp vs.): Sikma
devirsiz NAZIK 30° %;oo + 3 programini kullaniniz.
Yikama bitiminde gereksiz kirigiklarin olusumunu
engellemek amaciyla makinede yikanmis
camasirlari hemen ¢ikarmaya galiginiz.

Perdeler: Sikma devirsiz NAZIK 30° %3‘00 + 3
programini kullaniniz. Katlayarak bir yastik kilifi
veya file igerisine yerlegtiriniz. Maksimum ylk
seviyesi asilmadan ayri yilkanmasi tavsiye edilir.
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Onlemler ve oneriler

(D) inbesit

! Bu gamasir makinesi uluslararasi guivenlik
standartlarina uygun olarak projelendiriimis ve
Uretilmistir. Bu uyarilar guvenlik amagh olup
dikkatlice okunmalidir.

Genel guivenlik uyarilari

Makine meskenlerde kullaniimak Uzere
tasarlanmis olup profesyonel kullanim amaglh
degildir.

Camasir makinesi yalnizca yetiskin kisiler

tarafindan ve kullanma talimatina uygun olarak
kullaniimalidir.

Cihaza ayaklariniz giplakken yada elleriniz veya
ayaklariniz 1slak yada nemliyken dokunmayiniz.

Fisi prizden c¢ekerken kablosundan degil fisin
kendisinden tutarak cekiniz.

Tahliye suyuna el strmeyiniz, yuksek isida
olabilir.

Kapagi, higbir sekilde zorlamayiniz: istenmedik
acgilmalara karsi olan guvenlik mekanizmasi ariza
yapabilir.

Ariza halinde onarmak amaciyla i¢ mekanizmalari
kurcalamayiniz.

Cocuklarin galigir vaziyetteki makineye
yaklagsmalarina mani olunuz.

Calisma esnasinda kapak isinabilir.

Tasinmasi gerektiginde, bu iglemin, iki veya ¢
kisi tarafindan, azami dikkatle yapilmasi gerekir.
Kesinlikle tek basiniza yapmayiniz, ¢cinki makine
¢ok agirdir.

Camasirlar yerlestirmeden evvel, tamburun bos
oldugundan emin olunuz.

Atiklarin tasfiye edilmesi

Ambalaj malzemelerinin tasfiye edilmesi:
yerel yasalara uyunuz, bu sekilde ambalajlarin
geri dontsUmu mdamkun olur.

Elektrik ve elektronik cihazlarin atiklarini
degerlendirme 2002/96/CE sayili Avrupa Konseyi
direktifinde; beyaz egyalarin kentsel kati atik
genel yontemi ile tasfiye edilmemesi
ongorilmustdr. Kullanilmayan cihazlarin, madde
geri kazanim ve geri dondsum oranini en yiksek
seviyeye yukseltmek, cevre ve insan sagligina
olasi zararlari engellemek icin ayri ayri toplanmasi
gerekir . Tum ardnlerin Uzerinde; ayri toplama
hikdmlerini hatirlatmak amaciyla Ustinde c¢arpi
isareti olan sepet semboll verilmistir.

Cihazlarin tasfiye edilmesi konusunda daha genis

bilgi almak igin cihaz sahiplerinin mevcut musteri
hizmetine veya satis noktalarina bagvurulmasi
gerekir.

Tasarrufa yoneliniz ve gevreye saygili
olunuz

Tasarruf deterjan, su

+ Kaynaklardan tasarruf saglayabilmek icin camasir
makinesini azami yiikte galistirmak gerekir. Iki
yarim yerine bir tam ylUk uygulanmasi sayesinde
%50 enerji tasarrufu saglanir.

+ Camasirlari, makinede yikamadan 6nce, suda
birakmak veya lekeler Uzerinde leke ¢ikartici
kullanmak, yiksek isilarda yikama geregini
ortadan kaldirir.

* Suyun sertlik derecesi, yikanacak ¢amasirin
kirliligi ve miktari goz 6nline alinarak ayarlanan
deterjan miktari, israfi dnleyecegi gibi gevreyi de
korur: deterjanlar, her ne kadar, dogada ¢ozulebilir
olsalar da, doga yapisina zarar veren maddeler
icerirler. Ayrica, mumkin oldugunca,
yumusaticilardan kagininiz.

Yikamalar aksamiuizeri ge¢ saatler ile sabahin ilk
saatleri arasinda yapildigi takdirde, enerji Gretim
tesislerinin yUki azaltilmig olur.

Damla toplama sistemi

Makine; yikama bitiminde su kalintilar toplamak
amaciyla kapagin i¢ kisminda damla toplama
sistemine sahip olarak donatilmistir.

Damla toplama ¢ekmecesinde bulunan singerin
nem seviyesinin periyodik olarak kontrol edilmesi
Onerilir. Gerekirse asagida belirtildigi gibi
temizlenebilir veya yenisiyle degistirilebilir.

1. gekmeceyi onun alt
kismina hafifge basarak
cikariniz.

2. icerdeki sungeri
cikarip gesme suyuyla
duruladiktan sonra iyice
sikiniz. Ayrica mevcut
olan yedek siingerle
degistirilebilir.

3. slingeri yeniden

YL

¢ekmecenin i¢ine koyunuz.

4. makine kapagindaki yaylarin gekmecede mevcut
olan yerlerine dogru sekilde yerlestiriimesine
dikkat ederek ¢cekmeceyi yeniden yerine takiniz.
5. ¢gekmecenin iyice yerine girmis olup olmadigini
kontrol ediniz.
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Bakim ve 0O0zen

Su ve elektrik kesilmesi

e Su muslugunu her yikamadan sonra kapatiniz.
Boylece makinenin su tesisatinin eskimesi
engellenir, su kagagi tehlikesi ortadan kalkar.

* Makinenin temizlik ve bakim igleminden 6nce
elektrik fisini ¢ekiniz.

Cihazin temizlenmesi

Dis gbvde ve plastik aksam 1lik su ve sabunla
islatiimis bir bez vasitasiyla temizlenebilir. Cozicu
ve asindirici maddeler kullanmayiniz.

Deterjan haznesinin temizlenmesi

! Deterjan gekmecesini gikarmadan 6nce deterjan
veya su olup olmadigini. Bulunmasi durumunda
cekmeceyi gikarirken tasirmamaya 6zen gosteriniz.

Bu makinenin deterjan gekmecesi her yikama devri
esnasinda otomatik olarak temizlenir. Fakat 6zel
deterjanlar kullanildiginda ¢ok ender kiiguk
kalintilar olusabilir. Deterjan haznesinin manuel
olarak temizlemek igcin asagidaki talimatlari
uygulayiniz.

1. Cekmeceye erismek
icin kapagi aginiz.

2. Sekilde gosterildigi
gibi orta hazneden
tutarak ¢cekmeceyi
yukariya dogru gekiniz.
Cekmeceyi 1zgaradan
tutmayiniz. Zararli
olabilir.

3. Sekilde gosterildigi
gibi hazneye ulagsmak
icin cekmece kapagini
cikariniz.

4. Cekmeceyi akan su
altina tutarak
temizleyiniz.

5. Kapagd! yeniden
takiniz ve ses
duyuluncaya kadar
cekmeceyi yerine
yerlestiriniz.

Kapak ve hazne bakimi

« Kotu kokularin olusmasini engellemek icin kapagi
daima aralik birakiniz.

Pompanin temizlenmesi

Camasir makinesinin pompasi kendini temizleyen bir
Ozellige sahip olup, ayrica temizlik gerektirmez.
Ancak, bazi kiglk cisimler (madeni para, digme)
pompanin alt kismindaki koruyucu bdélmeye
dusebilirler.

! Yikama devresinin bitmig olup olmadigini kontrol
ediniz ve figini gekiniz.

Pompa koruyucu bdlgesine erisebilmek igin:
1. saatin ters yoniinde
/ cevirerek gamasir
makinesinin alt kisminda
bulunan korumayi
sOklinUz (bkz. sekil);

2. kapag saatin ters
yoninde gevirerek
soklnuz (bkz. sekil): bir
miktar su gelmesi
normaldir;

3. icini dikkatlice temizleyiniz;

4. kapagi vidalayiniz;

5. kapagdin igindeki ok yukariya dogru gelecek
sekildesaatin yoniinde gevirerek koruma kapagini
yeniden vidalayiniz.

Su besleme hortumunun kontrol
edilmesi

Su besleme hortumunu, en azindan senede bir defa
kontrol ediniz. Yarik veya c¢atlaklar varsa degistiriniz:
yilkama esnasindaki yuksek basinglar ani
patlamalara yol acgabilirler.

! Kesinlikle daha 6nceden kullaniimis hortum
kullanmayiniz.

34



Arizalar ve ¢ozumler (i) inpesiT

Camasir makinesi g¢alismiyor olabilir. Teknik Servise basvurmadan 6nce (Teknik Servis bélliimiine bakiniz)
asagidaki liste yardimiyla kolay ¢ozulebilecek bir problem olup olmadigini kontrol ediniz.

Arizalar: Olasi nedenler /| Gézumler:

Camasir makinesi ¢aligsmiyor. » Fis prize takili degil veya tam temas etmiyor.
+ Evde elektrik yok.

Yikama islemi baglamiyor. » Makinanin kapag: tam kapanmamis.
+ ACMA/KAPAMA digmesine basiimamis.
+ PROGRAM BASLATMA diugmesine basilmamis (hala yanip
sdnuyorlar).
* Su muslugu acik degil.

Camasir makinesi su almiyor * Su besleme hortumu musluga takili degil.
(agma-kapamalkapak kilidi uyari * Hortum bukilmis.
lambasi hizh sekilde yanip soéner). + Su muslugu acik degil.
+ Evde su kesik.
+ Basing yetersiz.
+ PROGRAM BASLATMA digmesine basiimamig (hala yanip
sénuyorlar).

Makine devamli su alip bosaltiyor. < Tahliye hortumu yerden 65 ile 100 cm arasinda yerlestirimemis
(bkz. “Montaj”).
» Tahliye hortumunun bagi suya girmis (bkz. “Montaj”).
» Duvardaki tahliyenin hava boslugu yok.

Bu kontrollerden sonra olumlu sonug¢ alinamazsa, muslugu ve kapatip,
camasir makinesini durdurarak Servise haber veriniz. Daire, binanin ust
katlarindaysa, sifon olayl meydana gelerek gamasir makinesi devamli
su alip, veriyor olabilir. Bu sorunun ¢6zimu igin piyasada sifon onleyici
valflar satilmaktadir.

Camasir makinesi su bosaltmiyor « Tahliye hortumu bUkulmuis (bkz. “Montaj”).

veya stkma devrini yapmiyor. + Tahliye kanali tikalr.
Camasir makinesi sikma devri + Tasima iglemi icin takilan koruma vidalari montaj esnasinda
esnasinda asir sarsiliyor. cikarilmamigs olabilir. Vidalari ¢ikariniz (bkz. “Montaj”).

* Makinenin bulundugu zemin diuz degil (bkz. “Montaj”).
+ Makine mobilyalarla duvar arasinda sikismis (bkz. “Montaj”).

Makine su kagiriyor. » Su girig hortumu tam vidalanmamis (bkz. “Montaj’).
* Deterjan haznesi tikanmis (temizlemek icin bkz. “Bakim ve 6zen”).
» Tahliye hortumu iyi tespit edilmemis (bkz. “Montaj”).
+ Damla toplama sistemi dolu Sungeri temizleyiniz veya degistiriniz
(Onlemler ve éneriler bélimiine bakiniz).

Ayni zamanda, MAKINE KAPAGI Makineyi kapatiniz, prizden fisi gekiniz ve 1 dakika sonra tekrar

KILITLI gdstergesi hizhi bir sekilde aciniz. Makinenin yeniden devreye sokulmasi gerekecek.
yanip soner. Ariza ¢dzulmuiyorsa Teknik Servisine basvurunuz.
Asiri kopiik olusuyor. + Deterjan camasir makinesi icin uygun degil (“¢amasir makinesi igin”,

elde yikama ve gamasir makinesi i¢in” veya benzer ibareler olmalidir).
* Asiri mitarda deterjan kullaniimis.
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Teknik Servis

Servise bagsvurmadan once:

+ Servise bagsvurmadan ¢ozllebilecek bir ariza olup olmadigini kontrol ediniz (Arizalar ve ¢bziimler
bakiniz);

* Programi tekrar baslatarak, sorunun ¢oézullip ¢dzulmedigini goériniz;

« Sonucun olumsuz olmasi durumunda Yetkili Teknik Servise bagvurunuz.

Yanlis montaj veya hatali kullanim durumunda servis Ucreti istenebilir.
Kesinlikle, yetkili olmayan tamircilere miracaat etmeyiniz.

Sunlan bildiriniz:

 ariza tipini;

» cihazin modeli (Mod.);

« seri numarasi (S/N).

Bu son bilgiler makine yada ambalaji Gizerinde bulunan teknik veriler etiketi Gzerinde yazilidirlar.
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Instalace

! Je velmi dilezité uschovat tento navod za Géelem
jeho dalSi konzultace. V pfipadé prodeje, darovani
nebo pfestéhovani zafizeni se ujistéte, ze navod
zlGstane ulozen v jeho blizkosti, aby mohl poslouzit
novému maijiteli pfi seznameni se s ¢innosti a

s pFisluSnymi upozornénimi.

! Pozorné si preététe uvedené pokyny: obsahuji
dulezité informace tykajici se instalace, pouziti a
bezpecnosti pfi praci.

Rozbaleni a vyrovnani do vodorovné
polohy

Rozbaleni

1. Rozbalte zafizeni.

2. Zkontrolujte, zda béhem prepravy nedoslo k jeho
poskozeni. V pfipadé, ze je posSkozeno, je
nezapojujte a obratte se na prodejce.

3. Odstrante 4 Srouby
chranici pred
poskozenim bé&hem
pfepravy a gumovou
podlozku s pfislusnou
rozpérkou, které se
nachazeji v zadni casti
(viz obrazek).

4. Uzaviete otvory po Sroubech plastovymi krytkami.
5. Uschovejte vSechny dily: v pfipadé opétovné
pfepravy zafizeni je bude tfeba namontovat zpét.

! Obaly nejsou hracky pro déti!
Vyrovnani do vodorovné polohy

V pfipadé nespravného sefizeni dvou pfednich nozek
by vasSe zafizeni mohlo byt hlu¢né.

1. Zafizeni je tfeba umistit na rovnou a pevnou
podlahu, tak, aby se neopiralo o sténu, nabytek
nebo néco jiného.

2. V pfipadé, Ze podlaha
neni dokonale vodorovna,
mohou byt pfipadné
rozdily vykompenzovany
Sroubovanim pfednich
nozek (viz obrazek);
Uhel sklonu, naméfeny
na pracovni ploSe, nesmi
pfesahnout 2°.

Dokonalé vyrovnani do vodorovné polohy zabezpedi
stabilitu zafizeni a zamezi vzniku vibraci a hluku
béhem ¢&innosti. V pfipadé instalace na béhoun nebo
na koberec nastavte nozky tak, aby pod zafizenim
zUstal dostateCny volny prostor pro ventilaci.

Pripojeni k elektrické siti a k rozvodu
vody

Pfipojeni pritokové hadice vody

1. Vlozte tésnéni A do
koncové Casti pfitokové
hadice a pfipevnéte ji ke
kohoutu studené vody se
zavitem 3/4“ (viz obrazek).
Pred pfipojenim hadice
nechte vodu odtékat,
dokud nebude gira.

2. PFipojte pfitokovou
hadici k zafizeni
prostfednictvim pfislusné
pfipojky na vodu,
umisténé vpravo nahore
(viz obrazek).

3. Dbejte na to, aby hadice nebyla pfili§ ohnuta ani
stlacena.

! Tlak v rozvodu vody se musi pohybovat v rozmezi
hodnot uvedenych v tabulce s technickymi udaji (viz
vedlejsi strana).

! V pfipadé, ze délka pfitokové hadice nebude
dostateCna, obratte se na specializovanou prodejnu
nebo na autorizovany technicky personal.
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Pripojeni vypoustéci hadice

-

65-100cm <

Pfipojte vypoustéci
hadici k odpadovému
potrubi nebo k odpadu ve
sténé, ktery se nachazi
od 65 do 100 cm nad
zemi; zamezte jejimu
ohybu;

nebo ji uchytte k okraji
umyvadla &i vany a
pfipevnéte ji ke kohoutu
prostfednictvim drzaku
z pFislusenstvi (viz
obrazek). Volny konec
vypoustéci hadice nesmi
zlstat ponofeny do
vody.

! Pouziti prodluzovacich hadic se nedoporuduije; je-li
vSak nezbytné, prodluzovaci hadice musi mit stejny
pramér jako originalni hadice a jeji délka nesmi
pfesahnout 150 cm.

Pripojeni k elektrickému rozvodu

Pfed zasunutim zastréky do zasuvky se ujistéte, ze:

* je zasuvka uzemnéna a Ze vyhovuje normam;

* je zasuvka schopna snést maximalni zatéz
odpovidajici jmenovitému pfikonu zafizeni,
uvedenému v tabulce s technickymi udaji
(viz vedle);

+ hodnota napajeciho napéti odpovida udajim
uvedenym v tabulce s technickymi udaji
(viz vedle);

* se zasuvka shoduje se zastrCkou napajeciho
kabelu zafizeni. V opacném pfipadé je tieba
vymeénit zasuvku nebo zastréku.

! Zafizeni nesmi byt umisté&no venku — pod Sirym
nebem, a to ani v pfipadé, Ze by se jednalo o misto
chranéné pred nepfizni pocasi, protoze je velmi
nebezpecéné vystavit jej plsobeni desté a boufi.

! Po definitivnim umisté&ni zafizeni musi zasuvka
zGstat snadno pfistupna.

! Nepouzivejte prodluzovaci kabely a rozvodky.

! Kabel nesmi byt ohnuty ani stlageny.

! Vyména kabelu musi byt svéfena vyhradné
autorizovanému technickému personalu.

Upozornéni! Vyrobce neponese zadnou odpovédnost
za nasledky nerespektovani uvedenych predpisu.

Technické udaje

rozvodu vody

Model SIXL 129 S
sitka 59,5 cm
Rozméry vyska 85 cm
hloubka 53,5 cm
Kapacita od 1 do 6 kg
P viz Stitek s technickymi udaji,
Napdjeni . . L
aplikovany na zafizeni
Pripojent k maximélni tlak 1 MPa (10 bar)

minimalni tlak 0.05 MPa (0.5 bar)
kapacita bubnu 52 litrG

Rychlost
odstied’ovani

az do 1200 otacek za minutu

Kontrolni program
podle normy EN

program ‘L?oc ;
napln 6 kg pradla.

€
z

Toto zafizeni odpovida nasledujicim
normdm Evropské unie:

- 73/23/EHS z 19/02/73 (Nizké napéti)
v platném znéni

- 89/336/EHS z 03/05/89
(Elektromagnetickd kompatibilita)

v platném znéni

- 2002/96/CE

Hlucnost
(dB(A) re 1 pW)

Prani: 55
Odstfedovani: 71
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Popis zarizeni

DVIRKA

OVLADACI

PANEL

RUKOJET
DVIREK

DVIRKA PRO
PRISTUP
K VYPOUSTECIMU

-|" CERPADLU

NASTAVITELNE NOZKY

Samocdistici davkovac pracich prostiedk

Samodistici davkovac pracich prostiedkd

Tato pracka je vybavena inova¢nim samocdisticim
davkovacem pracich prostfedku, ktery je schopen
zlepsit kvalitu prani.

Davkovaé se nachazi uvniti dvirek.

1. Oteviete dvifka za u€elem pfistupu k davkovaci
pracich prostfedkl (viz obrazek A).

2. Naplnte pfihradky az po ochranné mfizky pracimi
nebo pfidavnymi prostfedky; postupujte
nasledovné:

Prihradku &N : tekuty praci prostfedek a pfidavné
prostfedky.

Piihradku @ & : praskovy praci prostfedek nebo

tablety a praskové pfidavné prostiedky.

Pfi vkladani tablet nadzvednéte ochrannou mfizku
pfihradky.

Pfihradku g% : naplnite avivazi.

! Naplnéni centralni pfihradky pracimi nebo
pfidavnymi prostfedky muze zpUsobit nechtény unik.

Uroveni praciho prostfedku je mozné zobrazit

v pfisluSnych prahlednych okénkach na davkovaci.

! Uvniti pfihradek &N a g% se dale nachazeji
plovouci indikatory (viz obrazek B). Pfi naplnéni
maximalniho mnozstvi praciho prostredku/avivaze
se indikatory zvednou az po uroven ochrannych
miizek prihradek.

! Doporucujeme nikdy neprekracovat vyznacené
maximalni drovné na davkovaci pracich prostredkil.

! Doporuc¢ujeme postupovat dle pokyna pro
davkovani uvedenych na obalech pracich
prostiedkd. U nékterych mimofadné hustych
pracich prostiedkll doporucujeme jejich
aplikaci prfimo dovniti bubnu a ne do
davkovace pracich prostredki.

NapInéni nad drovné vyznacené na zafizeni muze
zpUsobit unik praciho prostfedku ze spodni ¢asti
davkovace.

Pfi nadmérném mnozstvi pouzitych pracich
prostfedkd se prani nestane G&innéjSim, ale pfispéje
se pouze k vétSimu znecisStovani Zivotniho prostredi.

Voda pouzita béhem praciho cyklu zajisti odstranéni
pfipadného nadbytecného praciho prostredku

z davkovace. V kazdém pfipadé je vSak mozné
manualné vytahnout davkovaé (viz ,Udrzba a péce”).

Za Ucelem usnadnéni davkovani pracich prostredk
doporucujeme pouzivat pfisluSnou odmérku,
dodanou spolu s prackou.

Maximalni kapacita davkovace je:

- tekuté praci prostfedky: 1 1/2 odmérky

- praSkové praci prostiedky: 2 odmérky

- avivaz: 1 odmérka
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Ovladaci panel

KonEroIky L. 3
ZNAZORNENIPRACI
DOBY

Tlacitko
SPUSTENI
PROGRAMU
RYCHLE PRANI 30’

Tlacitko
SPUSTENI
PROGRAMU
JEMNE

Tlagitko ZAPNUTI/VYPNUTI:

jeho stisknuti slouzi k zapnuti a vypnuti zafizeni.

P¥i zapnutém zarizeni zacnou ikony tlacitek pro
spusténi programu blikat, zatimco kontrolky

znazornujici dobu prani se rozsviti stalym svétlem.

Zruseni cyklu je mozné provést stisknutim a
pfidrzenim tlaCitka zapnuti/vypnuti béhem praciho
cyklu pfiblizné na dobu 2 sekund.

Kontrolka () bude nékolik sekund blikat, zatimco
zafizeni provede automatické odCerpani vody
nachazejici se v bubnu.

Cervena kontrolka SIGNALIZACE
ZABLOKOVANYCH DVIREK:

Rozsviceni této kontrolky poukazuje na to, Ze jsou
dvifka zablokovana, aby se zamezilo jejich
nahodnému otevieni; ve snaze pfedejit poSkozeni
dvifek je tfeba po ukonéeni cyklu nebo pfi jeho
pferuseni pred jejich otevienim vyc&kat, dokud
nedojde ke zhasnuti uvedené kontrolky. Cekaci
doba po ukonéeni praciho programu je
priblizné dvé minuty.

! Velmi rychlé blikani kontrolky SIGNALIZACE
ZABLOKOVANYCH DVIREK poukazuje na
pfitomnost poruchy (viz “Poruchy a zpusob jejich
odstranéni”).

Tlagitka SPUSTENIi PROGRAMU:

jejich stisknuti slouzi ke spusténi zvoleného praciho
programu.

- tlagitko rozsvicené stalym svétlem: probihajici
praci program.

- blikajici tlaCitka: v o€ekavani volby.

Tlacitko } i
ZAPNUTI/VYPNUTI

Cervena kontrolka
SIGNALIZACE
ZABLOKOVANYCH
DVIREK

Tlacitko

SPUSTENi PROGRAMU
PRO PRANi PRADLA Z
BiLA BAVLNA

Tlacitko

SPUSTENi PROGRAMU
BAREVNA BAVLNA
SNADNE ZEHLENI

Kontrolky ZNAZORNENI PRACI DOBY:

rozsvéceji se postupné, ¢imz poukazuji na pribéh
praciho programu. Po ukonéeni praciho programu
zacénou vSechny kontrolky blikat.

Podrobnéjsi informace jsou uvedeny v ¢asti “Jak
provést praci cyklus®,

Systém automatického vyvazeni naplné

Aby se zabranilo nadmérnym vibracim, zafizeni pfed
kazdym odstfedovanim rovhomérné rozlozi napln.
Dojde k tomu nepfetrzitym ota€enim bubnu
rychlosti, ktera mirné pfevysSuje rychlost pouzitou
bé&éhem praciho cyklu.

KdyZ se ani po nékolika pokusech nepodafi dokonale
rozlozit napln, zafizeni provede odstfedovani nizsi
rychlosti, nez je pfedpokladana rychlost.

V pfipadé nadmérného nevyvazeni provede zafizeni
rozloZeni namisto odstfedovani.

Pfipadné pokusy o vyvazeni mohou prodlouZzit
celkovou dobu cyklu maximalné o 10 minut.
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Jak proveést praci cyklus

Poznamka: Po instalaci zafizeni je tfreba jesté
pfed jeho pouzitim na prani pradla provést jeden
zkuSebni cyklus s pracim prostfedkem a bez naplné
pradla nastavenim praciho programu {ga.

1.

ZAPNETE ZARIZENI stisknutim tlagitka ZAPNUTI/
VYPNUTI (Y. lkony tlagitek SPUSTENI
PROGRAMU zacnou blikat a kontrolky
ZNAZORNENI PRACI DOBY se rozsviti stalym
svétlem, coz poukazuje na skutecnost, ze je
pracka pfipravena pfijmout ovladaci pfrikazy.

. NAPLNTE PRACKU PRADLEM. Oteviete dvitka

s pouzitim pfislusné rukojeti. Naplrite pracku
pradlem a dbejte pfitom, aby nedoS$lo k pfekroCeni
mnozZstvi napiné, uvedeného v tabulce programu
na nasledujici strané.

. NADAVKUJTE PRACI A PRIDAVNE

PROSTREDKY

Nadavkujte praci prostfedky dovnitf davkovace
umisténého uvnitf dvifek a dbejte pfitom, aby
nedoslo k pfekro¢eni maximalnich drovni
vyznacenych na povrchu davkovace a na
pfisluSnych plovoucich indikatorech. Podrobnéjsi
informace najdete v ¢asti “Popis zafizeni”.

. ZAVRETE DVIRKA.

5. SPUSTTE PRACI
PROGRAM stisknutim
prisludného TLACITKA
SPUSTENI
PROGRAMU. lkona
zvoleného programu se
rozsviti stalym svétlem,
zatimco kontrolky
znazornéni praci doby
zhasnou. Kontrolka
SIGNALIZACE ZABLOKOVANI DVIREK se
rozsviti stalym svétlem, ¢imz poukazuje na
bezpenostni zablokovani dvifek.

Popis pracich program0, které jsou k dispozici,
se nachazi v ¢asti “Praci programy’.

! Postup pfi spousténi programu JEMNE S, je
odlisny, viz odstavec “Jemné 30°” na nasledujici
strané.

V pribéhu programu se kontrolky ZNAZORNENI
PRACI DOBY postupné rozsviti, coZ poukazuje na

to,

ktera Cast programu jiz byla zrealizovana.

Vedle uvedeny obrazek
se vztahuje na situaci,
kdy bylo provedeno 50%
praciho cyklu.

Po ukon&eni cyklu
budou vSechny kontrolky
ZNAZORNENI PRACI
DOBY rozsvicené a
budou blikat.

. PRACI PROGRAM je mozné POZASTAVIT

stisknutim rozsviceného tla¢itka spusténi
programu, které zacne blikat. PFiblizné po dvou
minutach dojde ke zhasnuti kontrolky
SIGNALIZACE ZABLOKOVANYCH DVIREK, coz
poukazuje na moznost jejich otevieni.

V pfipadé, ze hodlate pfidat dalSi praci
prostfedek, davejte pozor na to, aby se plovouci
indikator MAX nenachazel ve zvednuté poloze.
Opétovné spusténi programu se provadi zavienim
dvifek a opétovnym stisknutim pFislusného tlacitka
spusténi.

Ve snaze o zajiSténi maximalni bezpecnosti
nebude v pfipadé pfitomnosti takového mnozstvi
vody, které by mohlo vytéci ven, mozné otevrit
dvitka (kontrolka SIGNALIZACE
ZABLOKOVANYCH DVIREK zustane rozsvicena i
po uplynuti dvou minut). V takovém pfipadé je
tfeba vypnout zafizeni pfiblizné na 2 sekundy
tlagitkem ZAPNUTI/VYPNUTI ¢} a vy&kat na
automatické odcerpani vody.

. UKONCENIi PROGRAMU

Po ukonceni praciho programu zlstane pfislusna
ikona, odpovidajici zvolenému programu,
rozsvicena stalym svétlem, zatimco vSechny
kontrolky znazornujici praci dobu zaénou
blikat.

Za ucelem spusténi nového praciho programu je
tfeba vypnout a znovu zapnout zafizeni stisknutim
tlagitka ZAPNUTI/VYPNUTI ¢ DVAKRAT PO
SOBE.
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Praci programy
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Max. Odstiedovan Doba cvklu
Tlacitko Tkaniny napln Teplota i (otacky za (v minutyéch) Popis praciho cyklu
(kg) minutu)
BILA BAVLNA
‘%?00 Odolna bila bavina | 6 60°C 1200 135 Pranl machan!, prubézné a
BAREVNA BAVLNA 40°/ SNADNE ZEHLENI
g Barevna pavlng a 45 40°C 1000 105 Prani, m'ac’hanll a odstfedovani pro
40° syntetické tkaniny choulostivé pradlo
JEMNE
Vina (zavérecné S sk L
S+, | odstredovani pro 15 30°C 600 50 Frant, machan| a odstredovani pro
choulostivé pradlo) choulostive pradio
Hedvabi a zaclony T
%360"'3 (bez zavére¢ného 15 30°C neod:gfdwe 50 Prani, machani a od€erpani vody
odstfedovani)
RYCHLE PRANI/SAMOSTATNE MACHANI
o Prani (pouze s aktivnim programem
Bavinaa = 3 | 307swden 30 JRychlé prani*), machani,
30° syntetické tkaniny a voda PP s
odstfedovani pro choulostivé pradlo

Doby trvani pracich programt uvedené v tabulce jsou pouze orientacni a jsou vypocteny s ohledem na pramérnou napln.

*Poznamka: informace tykajici se zplsobu vylou€eni odstfedovani z praciho programu pro choulostivé tkaniny jsou uvedeny

v odstavci “Jemné 30°” ve spodni €asti strany.

**Poznamka: informace tykajici se zpusobu provedeni samostatného machani pradla, které bylo pfedem ru¢né vyprano ve
studené vode, jsou uvedeny v odstavci “Rychlé prani 30°/Samostatné machani” ve spodni ¢asti této strany.

i;%, BiLA BAVLNA 60°

Slouzi k prani vSech druht nejodolnéj$iho bilého
bavinéného pradla. Vyssi teplota prani umozniuje
dosazeni lepsSich vysledkl prani ve tfidé A.

4(? BAREVNA BAVLNA 40°/ SNADNE ZEHLENI

S timto programem miiZzete prat veskeré barevné pradlo
z baviny i ze syntetickych tkanin. Odstfedovani je zde
dikladné kontrolovano béhem celého praciho cyklu, aby
se snizila tvorba zahybl na tkaninach a usnadnilo se tak
jejich Zehleni. S timto programem je mozné soucasné
prat bavinéné pradlo spolu s pradlem ze syntetickych
tkanin.

JEMNE 30°
Jedna se o cyklus uréeny pro prani pradla z viny, hedvabi
a veSkerého pradla z choulostivych tkanin. Vzhledem
k odliSnym vlastnostem tohoto pradla tento program
vyzaduje specifickou aktivaci, odliSnou od aktivace
QYClgrogramﬁ: ) o

30°+ 300 CYKLUS JEMNE SE ZAVERECNYM
ODSTREDOVANIM (pro pradlo z viny): stisknéte tlagitko
SPUSTENI PROGRAMU JEMNE Q‘\}oo. Priblizné po 3
sekundach zaénou tlagitka SPUSTENI PROGRAMU
JEMNE %o a SPUSTENI PROGRAMU RYCHLE PRANI 3
blikat. Aktivujte prani opétovnym stisknutim tlacitka
SPUSTENI PROGRAMU JEMNE %;’;,o. Prani bude
ukoné&eno fazi odstfedovani pro choulostivé tkaniny.
Soucasti tohoto programu jsou specificky navrzené
pohyby bubnu, které slouzi k odstranéni prebyte¢né vody
z tkanin pfi sou€asném snizeni otéru pradla a zvySeni
ochrany vaseho pradla z viny.
S+ 3 CYKLUS JEMNE S VYLOUCENIM
ODSTREDOVANI (pro pradlo z hedvabi, viskdzy, k prani
zaclon; nesmi se pouzivat k prani viny):
stisknéte tlagitko SPUSTENI PROGRAMU JEMNE %},o.

Priblizné po 3 sekundach zaénou tlagitka SPUSTENI
PROGRAMU JEMNE . a SPUSTENI PROGRAMU
RYCHLE PRANi O blikat. Aktivujte prani bez zavéregného
odstfedovani stisknutim tlacitka SPUSTENI PROGRAMU
RYCHLE PRANi O . Po ukongeni cyklu zafizent
automaticky odcerpa vodu pfitomnou v bubnu.
Doporucujeme vyjmout pradlo z pracky bezprostfedné po
ukonéeni prani, aby se zabranilo nadmérné tvorbé zahyb.
D RYCHLE PRANi 30’/ SAMOSTATNE MACHANi

S pouzitim tohoto programu miiZete v prdbéhu pouhych 30
minut vyprat vaSe mirné znecisténé pradlo z baviny nebo ze
syntetickych tkanin nebo pradlo oznagené visackou “prat pfi
30°” . Dale mlizete provadét machani pradla z baviny nebo
syntetickych tkanin, vypraného pfedem rucné (s vyjimkou
pradla z viny a hedvabi).

Diky pfisluSnym snimacum je pracka schopna rozeznat
pritomnost praciho prostiedku na pradle viozeném do
bubnu:

- kdyZ na pradle neni pfitomen praci prostfedek, bude
proveden cyklus RYCHLE PRANI 30°;

- kdyzZ je pfitomen praci prostfedek (ruéné predeprané
pradio), bude automaticky proveden cyklus SAMOSTATNE
MACHANI.

AUTOMATICKA SPRAVA SAMOSTATNEHO MACHANI
Funkce machani je kontrolovana béhem vSech program
pfislusnymi snimagi. V pripadé nadmérného mnozstvi
praciho prostfedku na pradle v zavéru prani bude faze
machani automaticky prodlouzena az do uplného
odstranéni praciho prostfedku. V tomto pfipadé se mlze
stat, Zze praci doba bude mirné prodlouzena vzhledem

k hodnoté uvedené v tabulce programa.
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Praci prostredky a pradlo

Priprava pradla

* Roztfidte pradlo podle:
- druhu tkaniny / symbolu na visacce.
- barvy: oddélte barevné pradlo od bilého.

* Vyprazdnéte kapsy a zkontrolujte knofliky.

* Neprekracujte hodnoty maximalni naplné, uvedené
v Casti “Praci programy”’.

Kolik vazi pradlo?

1 prostéradlo 400-500 g
povlak na polstar 150-200 g
ubrus 400-500 g

zupan 900-1.200 g

rucnik 150-250 g

dziny 400-500 g

kosile 150-200 g

[ L\ L (L U §

Lozni pradlo a koupelnové pradlo
(prostéradla, rucéniky, zupany atd.): pouzivejte
program BILA BAVLNA 60° U | ktery zaruduje
lepsSi vysledky prani ve tfidé A. Intenzivni
odstfedovani umoznuje ucinné odstranéni
pfebytec¢né vody.

Bilé bavinéné pradlo (kosSile, tricka, ubrusy
atd.): pouzijte program BiLA BAVLNA 60°.

V pfipadé pfitomnosti odolnych skvrn je vhodné
toto pradlo predeprat tuhym mydlem jesté pred
pracim cyklem.

Barevné bavinéné pradlo (kosile, tricka,
spodni pradlo atd.): pouzijte program
BAREVNA BAVLNA 40° 46@’ ktery umoznuje
maximalizovat vysledky prani bez poskozeni
barev. Faze odstfedovani snizuje diky funkci
SNADNE ZEHLENI, ktera je soudasti tohoto
cyklu, tvorbu zahybl na pradle na konci cyklu,
¢imz usnadfiuje jeho zehleni. Doporucuje se
pouziti tekutého praciho prostfedku.

Bilé nebo barevné pradlo ze syntetickych
tkanin (kosile, tricka, spodni pradlo atd.):
pouzijte program BAREVNA BAVLNA 40° 40@?.
Doporuc€ujeme neprat soucasné bilé a barevné
pradlo ve stejném pracim cyklu, aby se zabranilo
zabarveni bilého pradla barvou, ktera pfipadné
pusti a usadi se na bilém pradle. Doporucuje se
pouziti tekutého praciho prostfedku.

Rady pro prani

Bavinéné pradlo nebo barevné pradlo ze
syntetickych tkanin, které ma na visaéce
oznaéeni “prat pfi 30°” &: pouzijte program
RYCHLE PRANI 30 3. Nizka teplota prani
umozniuje maximalni péci o barvy. Doporucuje se
pouziti tekutého praciho prostfedku.

Pradlo z viny (pletené pradlo, saly atd.):
pouzijte program JAMNE 30° se zavéreénym
odstfedovanim Sy+Ss.. Pohyb bubnu b&hem
prani a faze odstfedovani pro choulostivé pradlo
snizuji plstnaténi tkanin. Doporucuje se pouZiti
specifickych pracich prostfedkd pro vinu.
Doporuc€ujeme nepfekrodit urovenn maximalni
napiné.

Hedvabné pradlo (kosile, spodni pradlo atd.):
pouzijte program JAMNE 30° s vyloudenim
zavéreéného odstfedovani %ﬁs. Snazte se
nenechat pradlo po ukoné&eni prani v bubnu pfilis
dlouho, abyste zabranili nadmérné tvorbé zahybu.

Zaclony: pouzijte program JAMNE 30°

s vylougenim zavéreéného odstfedovani %&3.
Doporucuje se pfehnout je a ulozit dovniti povlaku
na polstar nebo do pytliku ze sitoviny. Pfi jejich
prani vénujte pozornost tomu, abyste nepfekrodili
maximalni uroven napiné.
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Opatreni a rady

(D) inbesit

! Pracka byla navrzena a vyrobena v souladu

s platnymi mezinarodnimi bezpe&nostnim predpisy.
Tato upozornéni jsou uvadéna z bezpecénostnich
dudvodu a je tfeba si je pozorné precist.

Zakladni bezpeénostni pokyny

» Toto zafizeni bylo navrzeno vyhradné pro pouziti
v domacnosti.

» Zafizeni mohou pouzivat pouze dospélé osoby
podle pokynu uvedenych v tomto navodu.

* Nedotykejte se zafizeni bosi, anebo v pfipadé, ze
mate mokré ruce Ci nohy.

* Nevytahujte zastréku ze zasuvky tahem za
kabel, ale uchopenim za zastréku.

* Nedotykejte se odCerpavané vody, protoze mize
mit velmi vysokou teplotu.

* Nepokousejte se o nasilné otevieni dvifek: mohlo
by dojit k poSkozeni bezpefnostniho uzavéru,
ktery zabranuje nahodnému otevfeni.

« P¥i vyskytu poruchy se v zadném pfipadé
nepokouSejte o opravu vnitfnich ¢asti zafizeni.

* Vzdy méjte pod kontrolou déti a zabrarite tomu,
aby se pfiblizovaly k zafizeni béhem praciho cyklu.

+ Béhem praciho cyklu maji dvifka tendenci ohfat se.

* V pfipadé potfeby pfemistujte pracku ve dvou
nebo ve tfech a vénujte celé operaci maximalni
pozornost. Nikdy se nepokouSejte zafizeni
pfemistovat sami, je totiz velmi tézke.

* Pfed zahajenim vkladani pradla zkontrolujte, zda
je buben prazdny.

Likvidace

» Likvidace obalovych material(:
pfi jejich odstranéni postupujte v souladu
s mistnim pfedpisy a dbejte na moznou recyklaci.

» Evropska smérnice 2002/96/ES o odpadu
tvofeném elektrickymi a elektronickymi zafizenimi
pfedpoklada, Zze se elektrospotfebice nesmi
likvidovat v ramci bézného pevného méstského
odpadu. Vyfazena zafizeni musi byt sesbirana
zvlast, aby se zvySilo mnozZstvi recyklovanych a
znovu pouzitych materidlQ, ze kterych jsou
sloZena, a aby se zabranilo moznym ublizenim na
zdravi a Skodam na Zivotnim prostifedi. Symbolem

je preskrtnuty koS, uvedeny na vSech vyrobcich
s cilem pfipomenout povinnosti spojené se
separovanym sbérem.

zpUsobu vyfazeni elektrospotiebicl z provozu
mohou jejich drzitelé ziskat tak, Zze se obrati na
navrzenou vefejnou instituci nebo na prodejce.

Jak usSetrit a brat ohled na zivotni prostredi

Setfeni pracimi prostiedky, vodou, energii a éasem

» Aby nedochazelo k plytvani, je tfeba pouzivat zafizeni
s plnou naplni. Jedna plna naplfi ve srovnani se dvéma
poloviénimi umoznuje uSetfit az 50% energie.

» Aplikaci pfislusného prostfedku proti skvrnam nebo
namocenim téchto skvrn pred zahajenim prani je
mozné vyhnout se prani pfi vysokych teplotach.

» Spravné davkovani praciho prostfedku s ohledem na
tvrdost vody, stupen znecisténi a mnozstvi praného
pradla zabrariuje plytvani a chrani zivotni prostfedi: i
kdyZ se jedna o biodegradabilni latky, praci
prostfedky narusuji pfirozenou rovnovahu v pfirodé.
Snazte se co nejvice vyhnout pouZiti avivaze.

» Prani vpodvecer nebo brzy rano napomaha nizsi
zatézi firem zabyvajicich se vyrobou energie.

Systém zachycovani kapek

Zafrizeni je vybaveno systémem zachycovani kapek na
vnitfni strané dvifek, slouzicim k zachyceni pfipadnych
zbytkovych kapek vody pfi ukonceni cyklu.
Doporucujeme pravidelné kontrolovat uroven vihkosti
houby, ktera se nachazi v zasuvce pro zachycovani
kapek. Dle potfeby je mozné ji vycistit nebo
vymeénit; postupujte nasledovné:

\\\JJ U \g 1. vytahnéte zasuvku

mirnym zatlaCenim na jeji
spodni stranu.

2. vyjméte houbu
nachazejici se uvnitf,
oplachnéte ji pod tekouci
vodou a dukladné ji
vyzdimejte. Je také
mozné ji vymeénit za
jednu z nahradnich hub
tvoficich soucast prislusenstvi.

3. vratte houbu na plvodni misto v zasuvce.

4. namontujte zasuvku zpét na dviika a dbejte
pritom, aby dosSlo ke spravnému zasunuti pruzin
nachazejicich se na dvirkach do pfislusnych
ulozeni na zasuvce.

5. zkontrolujte, zda se davkovac spravné vejde do
svého ulozeni.
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Udrzba a péée

Uzavreni privodu vody a vypnuti
elektrického napajeni

* Po kazdém prani uzavfete pfivod vody. Timto
zpusobem dochazi k omezeni opotfebeni rozvodu
vody zafizeni a ke snizeni nebezpeci uniku vody.

* Pred zahajenim cisténi zafizeni a b€hem operaci
udrzby je tfeba vytahnout zastréku pFivodniho
kabelu ze zasuvky.

Cisténi zarizeni

Vnéjsi Casti a Casti se mohou Cistit hadrem
navihéenym ve vlazné vodé a saponatu. Nepouzivejte
rozpoustédla ani abrazivni latky.

Cisténi davkovaée pracich prostredku

! Pfed vyjmutim davkovace pracich prostredki
doporu€ujeme zkontrolovat, zda se uvnitf nenachazeji
praci prostfedky nebo voda. V pfipadé jejich
pritomnosti davejte pozor, aby se nedostaly ven

z davkovace béhem jeho vytahovani.

Davkovac pracich prostfedkl této pracky je Cistén
automaticky béhem pracich cykld. Navzdory tomu je
vSak mozné, ze se v ném v ojedinélych pfipadech
mohou vytvofit nanosy. Pfi manualnim cisténi
davkovace postupujte nasledovné:

1. Otevrete dvitka za
ucelem pfistupu

k davkovaci.

2. Vytahnéte davkovac
smérem nahoru, a to
tak, ze jej uchopite za
stfedni pfihradku
zplUsobem znazornénym
na obrazku. Nechytejte
davkovac¢ za mfizku,
protoze by mohlo dojit
k jejimu posSkozeni.

3. Odepnéte viko
davkovace zplsobem
znazornénym na
obrazku, abyste si
zajistili pFistup

k pfihradce.

4. Umyjte davkovac pod
tekouci vodou.

5. Znovu pfipnéte viko a
vlozte davkovac az na
doraz do jeho ulozeni —
uslysSite cvaknuti.

Péce o dvifka a buben

» Dvifka ponechte pokazdé pooteviena, aby se
zabranilo tvorbé nepfijemnych zapachu.

Cisténi €erpadla

Soucasti pracky je samodistici Cerpadlo, které
nevyzaduje udrzbu. Mlze se vSak stat, Ze se v jeho
vstupni €asti, ur€ené k jeho ochrané a nachazejici se
v jeho spodni &asti, zachyti drobné pfedméty (mince,
knofliky).

! Ujistéte se, ze praci cyklus byl ukonéen, a vytahnéte
zastréku ze zasuvky.

Pristup ke vstupni Casti Cerpadla:
1. odstrarite ochranny
/ kryt nachéazejici se ve
spodni Casti pracky jeho
otoenim proti sméru
hodinovych ruéiéek

{ (viz obrazek);

2. odSroubujte viko jeho
otaCenim proti sméru
hodinovych ruci¢ek

(viz obrézek): vyte€eni
malého mnozstvi vody je
zcela béznym jevem;

3. dokonale vycistéte vnitiek;

4. nasadte zpét viko;

5. zaSroubujte ochranny uzavér jeho otaenim ve
sméru hodinovych ruéiéek a dbejte pfitom na to,
aby byla Sipka vyznacena na vnitfni strané& uzavéru
obracena smérem nahoru.

Kontrola pritokové hadice na vodu

Stav pfitokové hadice je tfeba zkontrolovat alesporni
jednou ro¢né. Jsou-li na ni viditeIné praskliny nebo
trhliny, je tfeba ji vymeénit: silny tlak pasobici na
hadici b&éhem praciho cyklu by mohl zpusobit jeji
nahlé roztrzeni.

! Nikdy nepouzivejte jiz pouZzité hadice.
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Poruchy a zpusob

(D) inbesit

jejich odstranéeni

Muze se stat, Zze zafizeni nebude fungovat. Dfive, nez zatelefonujete na servisni sluzbu (viz “Servisni sluzba”),
zkontrolujte, zda se nejedna o problém, ktery Ize snadno vyresSit s pomoci nasledujiciho seznamu.

Poruchy:

Pracku nelze zapnout.

Nedochazi k zahajeni praciho
cyklu.

Zarizeni nenapousti vodu
(kontrolka SIGNALIZACE
ZABLOKOVANI DVIREK blika
rychle).

Zarizeni nepretrzité napousti a
odcerpava vodu.

Zarizeni neodcerpava vodu
nebo neodstred’uje.

Béhem odstfed'ovani je mozné
pozorovat silné vibrace
zarizeni.

Ze zarizeni unika voda.

Kontrolka SIGNALIZACE
ZABLOKOVANI DVIREK blika
velmi rychle.

Dochazi k tvorbé nadmérného
mnozstvi pény.

Mozné priciny / Zpasob jejich odstranéni:

Zastréka neni zasunuta v zasuvce nebo neni zasunuta natolik, aby doslo ke
spojeni kontaktd.
V celém domé je vypnuty proud.

Dvifka nejsou fadné zavfena.

Nebylo stisknuto tlagitko ZAPNUTI/VYPNUTI.

Nebylo stladeno zadné z tlagitek SPUSTENI PROGRAMU (jesté stale blikaji).
Nebyl otevien kohout pfivodu vody.

PFivodni hadice neni pfipojena k vodovodnimu kohoutu.

Hadice je pfili$ ohnuta.

Nebyl otevien kohout pfivodu vody.

V celém domé je uzavieny pfivod vody.

V rozvodu vody neni dostate¢ny tlak.

Nebylo stlageno Z&dné z tlagitek SPUSTENI PROGRAMU (jesté stale blikaji).

Vypoustéci hadice se nachazi mimo uréené rozmezi od 65 do 100 cm nad
zemi(viz “Instalace”).

Koncova &ast vypoustéci hadice je ponofena ve vodé (viz ,Instalace®).
Odpad ve sténé neni vybaven odvzdusniovacim otvorem.

Kdyz ani po uvedenych kontrolach nedojde k odstranéni problému, zaviete kohout
pfivodu vody, vypnéte zafizeni a pfivolejte servisni sluzbu. V pfipadé, Ze se byt
nachazi na jednom z nejvy$3ich poschodi, je mozné, Ze dochazi k sifonovému
efektu, jehoz nasledkem zafizeni nepfetrzité napousti a od€erpava vodu. Pro

odstranéni uvedeného efektu jsou v prodeji bézné dostupné specialni protisifonové
ventily.

Vypoustéci hadice je ohnuta (viz ,Instalace).
Odpadové potrubi je ucpano.

Béhem instalace nebyly odstranény ochranné Srouby slouzici pro pfepravu.
Odmontujte Srouby (viz ,Instalace®).

Zafizeni neni dokonale vyrovnano do vodorovné polohy (viz ,Instalace®).
Zafizeni je stlateno mezi ndbytkem a sténou (viz ,Instalace®).

Pfitokova hadice neni spravné pfipojena (viz ,Instalace®).

Davkovac pracich prostfedkl je ucpan (zpusob jeho vycisténi je uveden v Casti
,Udrzba a péce”).

Vypoustéci hadice neni upevnéna predepsanym zplsobem (viz ,Instalace”).
Systém zachycovani kapek je plny. Vycistéte houbu nebo ji vymérite

(viz ,Opatfeni a rady”)

Vypnéte zafizeni a vytahnéte zastrCku ze zasuvky, vyckejte pfiblizné 1 minutu a
opétovné jej zapnéte. Bude tfeba spustit cyklus od zacatku.
KdyZz porucha pretrvava, obratte se na Servisni sluzbu.

Pouzity praci prostfedek neni vhodny pro pouZiti v tomto zafizeni (musi
obsahovat oznaceni ,pro prani v pracce”, ,pro rucni prani nebo pro prani v
pracce” nebo podobné oznaceni).

Bylo pouZzito jeho nadmérné mnozstvi.
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Servisni sluzba

Pifed privolanim servisni sluzby:

Zkontrolujte, zda nejste schopni poruchu odstranit sami (viz “Poruchy a zpisob jejich odstranéni®);
Opétovné uvedte do chodu praci program, abyste ovéfili, zda byla porucha odstranéna;

V pfipadé negativniho vysledku se obratte na Servisni sluzbu nebo na specializovany technicky
personal.

V pfipadé chybné instalace nebo nespravného pouziti mizete byt pozadani o zaplaceni servisniho
zasahu.
Nikdy se neobracejte s zadosti o pomoc na techniky, ktefi nejsou k vykonu této Cinnosti opravnéni.

Pfi hlaseni poruchy uvedte:

druh poruchy;
model zafizeni (Mod.);
vyrobni Cislo (S/N);

Tyto informace jsou uvedeny na Stitku s udaji, umisténém na zafizeni.
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MHCTpyKUuMuM 3a nonsBaHe

NMEPAJTIHA MALLUHA

CbAabpxKaHue E

WUHcTanupaHe, 50-51
E PasonakoBaHe un HUuBenunpaHe
XI/ILI,paBJ'IVILIHI/I N enekTpun4eckn Bpb3Ku
Bbnrapcku TexHunyeckn gaHHu

OnucaHue Ha nepanHarta mMalwuHa, 52-53
CamonoyucTBallo ce Yekmemxe 3a nepunHute
npenaparu

Tabno 3a ynpaBneHue

CucTtema 3a namepBaHe Ha ToBapa

Kak ce nspbpliBa eavH UUKbI Ha
usnupaHe, 54

Mporpamu 3a usnupade, 55

MepunHu npenapaTtu U apexu 3a npadHe, 56
SIXL 129 S Pasnpe,qenﬂHe Ha gpexuTte 3a npaHe
CbBeTn 3a n3nnpaHe

Mepku 3a 6e3onacHOCT U npenopbku, 57
O6WK NpefoXpaHUTENHN MEpPKX

PeunknupaHe

CnecTtsiBaHe 1 ona3BaHe Ha OKonHaTta cpefa
Cuctema 3a cbbupaHe Ha KankuTe

Moaaptbxka n noyncrteaHe, 58

CnupaHe Ha BofaTta U U3KNYBaHe Ha
enekTpo3axpaHBaHeTo

MouncTBaHe Ha mMalwmMHaTa

MouncTBaHe Ha YekMeKeTo 3a NepunHuTe npenapaTu
Mopapbxka Ha noka n Ha 6apabaHa

MouncTBaHe Ha nomnaTa

MpoBepka Ha Mapky4a 3a cTyaeHaTa BoAa

Mpobnemu n mepkn 3a oTCTpaHABaHETO UM, 59

CepBu3Ho ob6cnyxBaHe, 60

(1) InbesIT
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UHcTanupaHe

! BaxHo e Oa cbxpaHaBaTe MHCTPYKUUUTE, 3a Aa
MoXeTe Aa npaBuTe AONBbMHUTENHW CNpaBku Mo
BCsIKO Bpeme. B cnydyai ye nepanHata MaluHa
6bae npoganeHa, NpeoTCTbNeHa UNK NpeMecTeHa,
norpuxeTe ce MHCTPYKUMUTE BUHArM Aa s
npuapyxasaT, 3a Aa 6bJe npegocTaBeHa
nHdopmaumsa Ha HoBuA cobCcTBEHMK 3a paboTaTta u
npenynpexaeHusTa.

! I'IpoqueTe BHMMATEINTHO UHCTPYyKUunUnTe, 3aloTo
CbAbpiXKaT BaXXHa VIH(bOpMaLI,VIFl 3a MOHTaxa,
n3nona3saHeTo 1 6esonacHocTTa.

Pa3onakoBaHe n HUBenupaHe

PasonakoBaHe

1. PasonakoBaiiTe nepanHaTa malimHa.

2. MpoeepeTe Aanu MawmnHaTa He e NnoepeaeHa npu
TpaHcnopTupaHeTo. AKO e noBpeaeHa, He S
cBbp3BaliTe, a ce o6bpHETe KbM Npogasaya.

3. OTcTpaHeTe 4-Te
BMHTa 3a npeanasBaHe
npu npeeo3a u rymeHaTa
rapHuTypa cbc
CbOTBETHaTa BTYIKa 3a
pasganedvaBaHe,
nocTaBeHu B 3apHaTa
yacT (8Ux rokaszaHomo
Ha ¢uzypama).

[ ]
N

/4

4. 3aTBOpETE OTBOPUTE C NPefoCTaBeHuTe
nrnacTMacoBu Kanauku.

5. CbxpaHeTe BCUYKM 4YacTu, 3a ga ce MoHTupaT
OTHOBO NpW Heo6XxoAUMOCT nepanHaTa MaluvHa aa
6bae TpaHcnopTUpaHa.

! OnakoebyHUAT mMmaTtepuan He e geTcka MrpaqKa!

HuBenupaHe

Bawara nepanHa MawuHa Moxe da Cb3fdaBa LyMm
npv paboTa, ako ABeTe NpedHW KpadyeTa He ca
perynvpaHu npasusHo.

1. MoHTupaiiTe NepanHata mallvHa Ha paBeH M

TBbPA nof, 6e3 Aa s onupare B cTeHu, meGenu u ap.

2. AKo noabT He e
naeanHo XOpWU3OHTaneH,
KOMNeHcupanTe
HepaBHOCTUTE, KaTo
oTBUETE UMK 3aBUeTE
npegHUTe Kpayeta (8uUx
¢uzypama). brensT Ha
HaKnoHa, n3MepeH
Bbpxy paboTHaTa
NOBBPXHOCT, He TpsibBa
[a HapgBuwasa 2°.

TOYHOTO HMBENUpaHe No3BOMNsiBa MallMHaTa ga 6bae
ctabunHa u ga ce nsbdarsaT Bubpaunute, LWymoBeTe
N NpeMecTBaHeTo 1 No BpeMe Ha paboTa. KoraTo
HacTuiKaTa e MOKeT UMK KUIMM, perynupanTe Taka
KpayeTaTta, Ye Noj MalmHaTa ga ocTaHe 4OCTaTb4yHO
MSICTO 3a BEHTUNnauus.

XnapaBnuyHU U eNneKTPUYeCKkn BPpb3KU
CB'bp3BaHe Ha Mapky4a KbM BoaonpoBoAHaTa MpeXxa

1. MocTtaBeTe
yNbTHEHNETO A B kpast
Ha MapKy4ya 3a cTygeHaTta
BOJa WU ro 3aBUMIATE KbM
KpaHa 3a cTydeHaTta Boja

= A C HakpalHUK C rasoea
T pesba 3/4 (sux
M ¢ueypama).

Mpeawn pa ro cebpxeTe,
n3TouyeTe Bojarta, AoKaTo
ce n3ducTpm.

2. CBbpxeTe mapky4da 3a
cTygeHaTa BoAa KbM
nepanHaTa MalluMHa, KaTo
ro 3aBueTe KbM LULyLlepa,
pa3nonoxeH Ha rbpba,
rope BASICHO (8UX
¢ueypama).

3. BH/uMaBaiTe mapkyya ga He ce nperbsa u
npuTUCKa.

! HanaraHeTo no BogonposoaHaTa Mpexa Tpsi6ea aa
6bae B rpaHMUNTE, yKasaHu B TabnuuaTa ¢
TEXHUYECKUTE OaHHW (8UX criedeawama cmpaHuya).

! Ako ObJKMHaATa Ha 3axpaHBaluna Mapkyd He e
AOoCTaTb4Ha, ce o6preTe KbM cneunann3npaH
MarasmvH nim KbM OTOpPU3NPaH TEXHUK.
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(D) inbesit

CBbp3BaHe Ha Mapky4a 3a MpbCHaTa Boaa

CBbpxeTe Mapky4ya 3a
MpbcHaTa Boaa, 6e3 ga
fé ro nperbBaTe, KbM
I  KaHanusauuoHHaTa Tpbba
unu Kbm TpbbaTta 3a
< oTBeXOaHe B cTeHaTa,
pasnornoXeHn oT noga Ha

BUCOYMHA Mexay 65 un
100 cm;

unu ro noanpeTe B Kpas
Ha MUBKaTa Unu Ha
BaHaTa, KaTo BbpXeTe
BoJaya 3a kpaHa (8ux
¢uzypama).
CBoOOAHMAT Kpal Ha
Mapky4a 3a MpbCHaTa
BoJa He TpsbBa ga
6bae NoToneH BLB
Bojara.

! He ce npenopbyBa M3MNOMN3BaHETO HA YOBIDKUTENHM
Mapkydun. Ako e HeobxoauMmo, yabrmkutenaT Tpsbea
Ja MMa CblUMsi AMaMeTbp KaTo OpUTMHANHUS 1 Aa He
HapgBuwasa 150 cwm.

CBbp3BaHe KbM efleKTpuyecKkaTa mpexa

I'Ipe,u,m Aa CBbpXXeTe LWencena B KOHTaKTa,
npoBsepeTe ganun:

* KOHTaAKTbT € 3a3eMeH CbrnacHo AelcTealuunTe
cTaHgapTu;

* KOHTaKTbT MOXe [a Noeme MakcumanHarta
MOLLHOCT Ha HaTOBapBaHe Ha MalluHaTa, yka3aHa
B Tabnuuarta ¢ TEXHUYECKNTE OaHHU (8UX
cnedsauwjama cmpaHuua);

* 3axpaHBaLLOTO HaNpexXeHue e B rpaHMuuTe Ha
yKa3aHoTO B Tabnuuarta ¢ TEXHUYECKUTE OaHHU
(8ux cnedsawama cmpaHuya);

* KOHTaKTbT OTroBaps Ha Lierncerna Ha nepanHara
MaluuHa. B npoTuBeH criyyaii 3ameHeTe wiencena
U KOHTaKTa.

! MepanHarta mawunHa He TpsaGBa Aa ce MOHTMpPA Ha
OTKPUTO, AIOPM MO HaBecC, 3allloTO € MHOMo OnacHoO
[Ja ce 0CTaBsl Ha BNUAHMETO Ha aTMocdepHUTE
yCcnoBus.

! 3a MOHTUpaHaTa nepanHa MaluvMHa enekTpUYecKknaT
KOHTaKT TpsibBa Aa 6bae NecHo4OCTbMNEH.

! He nsnonssaiTe yabmKuTenu Unu pasknoHUTENM. E

! KabenbT He Tpsbea ga 6bae orbHaT Unu
npUTUCHAT.

! BaxpaHBawmar kaben TpsA6Ba oa ce NoaMEHs camo
OT OTOPU3UPAHUN TEXHULM.

BHumaHune! dnpmarta oTxBbpNnsa BcAKakBa
OTrOBOPHOCT B CriyyauTe, B KOUTO T€3U HOPMU He ce
cnasBart.

TexHn4Yecku gaHHu

Mopaen SIXL 129 S

wpunHa 59,5 cm

Paamepu BUCO4YMHA 85 cm
abnbounHa 53,5 cm
BmecTtumocT oT 1 0o 6 «r.
Enexkrpuyecko Bux Tabenkara ¢ xapakrepucTuK1Te,
3axpaHBaHe nocTaBeHa Ha MalmHaTa

MakcumManHo HansraHe 1 MPa (10 bar)

Saxpansane ¢ MUHUManHo HansraHe 0,05 MPa (0,5 bar)

BoAa ob6eM Ha kasaHa 52 nuTtpa
CKopoOCT Ha

uenTpobyrara no 1200 obopoTta/MuHyTa
Mporpamu 3a

npoBepka nporpama “:6?00 ;

CbilacHO HopMa M3BbPLLEHA C 6 Kr NpaHe.
EN 60456

MepanHata MawmHa cbOTBETCTBA Ha
cnepHute EBponencku gnpekTeu:
-73/23/CEE ot 19/02/73 (3a
HUCKO HarnpexeHune) n
nocnegsawmre U3MeHeHns

- 89/336/CEE ot 03/05/89 (3a
ef1eKTPOMarHMTHa CbBMECTUMOCT)
1 nocneapaupyTe U3MeHeHus
-2002/96/CE

€
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OnucaHue Ha nepanHaTa MalwlnHa

JIOK

KOHTPOJIEH

NAHEN

AOPBXKA HA
JTIIOKA

JIIOK3A OOCTbMN AO
NMOMIATA 3A
OTBEXOAHE HA

- MPBLCHATA BOJIA

PErYNUPYEMU KPAYETA

CamonouyncTBallLo ce YeKMenxe 3a
nepuriHUTe npenapartu

Tasu nepanHa mallnHa e CHa6ﬂeHa C NHOBAUMOHHO
camMono4vyncTBallo ce 4YekMemxke 3a nepurnHute
npenaparu, KOeTo € B CbCTOsIHME Aa noaobpu
Ka4yeCTBOTO Ha nsnmpaHeTo.

""leKMeH)KeTO € pa3noJyioXXeHoO OT BbTpelwHaTa
CTpaHa Ha nrKa.

1. OTBOpETE NIOKA, 3a Aa MMaTte A0CTbMN A0 YEKMEIKETO
3a NepunHuTe NpenapaTtu (8ux ¢puaypa A).

2. NocTtaBeTe nepunHus npenapaTt unu gobaeBkaTa BbB
BaHUYKNTE HaZ NpeanasHuTe peLleTKn, KakTo
cneasa:

BaHuuKa eN: TedeH nepuneH npenapaT U TeYHU
no6aBKu.

BaHunuka @ &: nepuneH npenapart Ha npax unu
TabneTtkn n nobaeku Ha npax.

3a pga noctaBute Tabnetkute, NnoBAUrHeTe
npeanasHaTta pelleTka Hag YeKMeoKeTo.
BaHnuKa g%: OMEKOTUTEN.

! M3cnnBaHeTO Ha TeYHW NepunHu npenapaTtu unm
[obaBku B LieHTpanHaTa BaHWYka MoXe Aa AoBede A0
HeXenaHo nstuyaHe.

HuBOTO Ha nepunHWA npenapar ce BUxaa
bnarogapeHue Ha crnieumanHuTe Npo3payvyHn NposopyeTa
Ha YeKMemKeTo.

! BbB BaHUUYKUTE 6N M g MMa CbLLO TaKa
nnyBawu nHAuKaTopu (ewx ¢huaypa B). Korato e
NocTaBeHO MaKCUMariHOTO KONM4ecTBO NnepurieH
npenapat/oMeKoTUTEN, UHAUKATOpUTE ce
noBAurart, AOKaTO AOKOCHAT JieKo npeanasHuTte
pelweTKNn Ha YeKMeaKeTo.

! MpenopbuyBa ce HUKOra Aa He ce npeBuwwaBaT
MaKCMMarnHuTe HMBa, NOCOYEHM HA YEeKMeaxKeTo
3a nepunHUTe npenapaTu.

! MpenopbuyBa ce BMHArn ga ce cnassart
MHCTPYKUMUTEe 3a Ao3upaHe, NpeAcTaBeHU Ha
OMaKOBKUTE Ha NepunHuUTe npenapaTu.
MpenoptbuyBa ce 0CO6€HO MCTUTE NEPUNHU
npenapaTtuM Aa ce NOCTaBAT HanpaBo B 6apabaHa,
a He B YeKMe[)KeTO 3a MepusIHU npenapartm.

3apexgaHeTo Hafg MakcUMariHUTe HUBa, NOCOYEeHN Ha
MalLuMHaTa, MoXe Ja AoBede 4O M3TUYaHe Ha NepunHms
npenapar OT JoMnHaTa YacT Ha YEKMEKETO.
MpenosaunpaHeTo Ha NepusiHKS Npenapart He Npasu
U3nmpaHeTo No-eqYeKTBHO, a 3aMbpCsBa OKOMHaTa cpefa.

BopaTta, nsnonseaHa no BpeMe Ha LUKba Ha
usnupaHe, OTCTPaHsiBa €BEHTYarNHUsi U3NULIBLK OT
nepuneH npenapaT B YekmeaxeTo. Bce nak e
Bb3MOXHO Aa ce U3BaAU PbYHO YeKMeaXKeTo
(swx “TloO0pbxKa U no4yucmeaHe”).

3a fa ce ynecHu 4o3paHeTo Ha NepurHu npenaparu, ce
npenopbYBa M3NON3BaHETO Ha crieumanH1s [o3aTop,
[OCTaBeH B KOMMIIEKT C NepanHara MalumHa.
MakcvmanHaTa BMECTUMOCT Ha YeKMEeDKETO OTroBapsi Ha:
- TeYHM NepunHu npenapatu: 1 1/2 mepuTenHu gosm

- MepunHu NpenapaTtu Ha npax: 2 MepuTenHu 4o3un

- omekoTuTen: 1 meputenHa gosa
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(D) inbesit

Tabno 3a ynpaBneHue

CBETNVHHU MHAUKATOPU
YKA3BAHE HA
BPEMETO 3A
M3MNMNPAHE

ByToH
BKITHOYBAHE HA
MPOIrPAMA 3A BbP30
U3IMNMUPAHE 30’

ByToH
BKIMKOYBAHE HA
NMPOIrPAMA 3A
OEJNTMKATHU TbKAHU

Byton BKNMIOYBAHE/U3KNIOYBAHE:

3a BKIlO4YBaHe M M3Knw4BaHe Ha MallnHaTta.

anI BKNnOYeHa MallnMHA MKOHUTE Ha 6YTOHMTe
3a BKJ/IlOYBaHe Ha nporpamaTta 3ano4yBaT Aga
MuUraT, AOKaTO CBeTIIMHHUTe MHOUKATOpPU 3a
yKadBaHe Ha BpemMeTOo Ha u3nupaHe CcBeTAT
NMOCTOAHHO.

3a aHyJnMpaHe Ha UuKbrna 3aapbXTe HaTucHat
6yTOHa BKIIOYBAHE/N3KITIOYBAHE 3a OKOJo 2 CeKkyHau
no BpeMe Ha UuKbIla Ha unanunpaHe.

CBETNNHHUAT MHOWKaTop (I) uje cBeTn 3a HAKOJIKO
CeKyHAWu, 0OoKaTo MalwunHaTa m3BbplLluBa
aBTOMAaTU4YHOTO U3To4BaHe Ha BoaaTa OT 63pa6aHa.

UepseH cBeTtnnHeH uHankatop BJIOKUPAH JIOK:
CeeTewmaT MHAMKaTop nokasea, Ye foKbT €
6nokupaH, 3a ga ce NpeaoTBPaTAT CrydanHu
oTBapsHusa. 3a fa nsberHete weTn, € Heobxoanmo
cnep Kpas Ha uukbna unu nNpyv UMKLN B naysa paa
M34yakaTe MHAMKATOPBLT Aa yracHe, npeauv Aa
oTBOopuUTe nioka. BpemeTo 3a nsvyakesaHe cnep
NpuUKNYBaHe Ha Nporpamara 3a U3NupaHe e
OKOJlO ABe MMUHYTMW.

! MHoro 6bp30T0 MuraHe Ha ungukatopa BITOKMPAH
JIKOK curHanusmpa 3a HeumsnpasHoOCT (8ux “pobnemu
U MepKu 3a omcmpaHseaHemo um”.

Bytonn BKNIOYBAHE HA NMPOIrPAMA:
HaTuUCHeTe, 3a Aa usbepeTe xenaHaTta nporpama 3a
npaHe.

- MOCTOSsIHHO cBeTely ByTOH: Nnporpama B NpoLec Ha
U3NbIHEHNE.

- Mmurawy, OyToH: B o4akBaHe Ha m3bop.

ByToH
BKINKOYBAHE/
M3KIMKOYBAHE

YepBeH CBETINIMHEH
uHavKaTop

BJITOKUPAH JTHOK

ByToH
BKIMKOYBAHE HA
NMPOIrPAMA 3A
BEJIU NMAMY4YHU
TbKAHU

ByToH
BKIMKOYBAHE HA
NMPOIrPAMA 3A
CMECEHULUBETHU
TbKAHWU -NECHO
MAOEHE

CsetnuHHn uignkatopn YKA3BAHE HA BPEMETO
3A U3NUPAHE:

CBETAT BCe NO-CUITHO, C KOeTO yKa3BarT, 4e
n3bpaHaTta nporpama 3a nsnupaHe ce u3nbiHsea. B
Kpasi Ha nporpamMarta BCUYKU CBETIINHHMU
MHOAMKATOPMU 3anoyBaT Aa Murart.

3a noee4ve nogpobHocTM BWX “Kak ce u3ebpuisa
eOUH UUKDBJT Ha u3nupaHe”.

Cucrtema 3a namepBaHe Ha ToBapa

3a pa ce nsberHaT npekaneHun subpaunn npeam
ueHTpodyrmpaHe, mallMHaTa pasnpenens ToBapa
paBHOMepHO. ToBa cTaBa Ype3 HenpekbCHaTo
BbpTeHe Ha BapabaHa npu CKOPOCT Marnko no-BMcoka
OT Ta3u nNpu usnupaxe.

Korato cnep HSKOMKo nocrnefoBaTeNHU onuta
TOBapbT He ce pa3npegenu fobpe, mallimHaTa
M3BbPLUBA LleHTpodyrnpaHe npu no-Hucka ot
npeaBuaeHaTa CKOpPOCT.

Mpu Hannyue Ha npekaneHo gebanaHcupaHe
nepanHsaTa U3BbpLUBA pasnpeneneHneTo BMecTo
LueHTpodyrara.

EBeHTyanHuTe onutn 3a GanaHcupaHe moraT ga
yaobmkaTt oblwarta npoabimKMTENHOCT Ha UuKbna Ao
Makcumym 10 MUHYTK.
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Kak ce nspspwBa eauH

LUKBI Ha n3nmpaHe

Benexka: Cnen WHCTanuMpaHe 1 npeaun ynotpeba
BKIIOYeTe eUH LUMKbI Ha n3nupaHe ¢ nepunex
npenapart, Ho 6e3 gpexu, 3agaBanku nporpama %a'

1.

BKJTFOYETE MA LUMHATA, kato HatucHeTe OyToHa
BKMNKOUYBAHE/N3KNKOYBAHE (). MkoHuTe Ha
oyToHnTe 3a BKITKOUBAHE HA MNMPOIPAMA
3anoyBaT ga Murart, a CBeT/IMHHUTE MHAuKaTopu 3a
YKA3BAHE HA BPEMETO HA U3NMMNPAHE
CBETAT MOCTOSAHHO, KaTo ykasBaT, Ye nepanHarta
MallMHa e roToBa 3a nofly4yaBaHe Ha MHCTPYKUUW.

. MOCTABAHE HA OPEXUTE 3A MNPAHE.

OTBOpeTe MioKa, KaTo U3nonasare crneuuanHaTa
ApbXKa. 3apefeTe ApexuTe 3a npaHe, KaTo
BHMMaBaTe [a He NPeBuLLINTE KONMMYEeCTBOTO Ha
3apexaaHe, noco4veHo B Tabnuuara 3a nporpamute
Ha cnepgsallaTta cTpaHuua.

. LOBNPAVTE NEPUNHNA NPENAPAT U

OOBABKUTE

HosupaiiTe nepunHUTE NpenapaTn B YEKMEXETO,
nocTtaBeHO OT BbTpeLUHaTa cTpaHa Ha Ioka, kaTto
BHMMaBaTe [a He NpeBULLNTE MaKCUManHuTe HUBA,
NMOCOYEHM BbPXY YEKMEIKETO U Ha crneuunanHuTe
nnysalu nHaukatopu. 3a nosede nogpobHOCTU
BX “OnucaHue Ha nepasHama mMawuHa’.

. BATBOPETE JIHOKA.

5. BKJTKOYETE
MPOTPAMATA 3A
MN3IMNPAHE upes
HaTuckaHe Ha
cboTBeTHUs BYTOH 3A
BKJTIOYBAHE HA
MPOIrPAMA. UkoHaTta
Ha n3bpaHaTa
nporpama 3ano4sa fa
CBETU MOCTOSIHHO,
[OKaTo BCUYKU CBETMMHHU UHAMKATOPW 3a
yKkasBaHe Ha BpeMeTo Ha M3nupaHe u3racear.
CeTnuHHMAaT nHaukatop BJIOKUPAH JKOK cBeTtun
NMOCTOSIHHO, KaTo yka3Ba npeanasHo briokupaHe Ha
ntoka.

3a onucaHne Ha Bb3MOXHUTE Mporpamu 3a
nanupaHe Bux “flpoepamu 3a usnupaHe”.

! MpouenypaTta 3a BKNO4YBaHe Ha nporpama
OENUKATHM S e pasnuuna, Bux naparpad
“‘OenunkaTtHn 30°” Ha cnegBawiaTa cTpaHuua.

Mo Bpeme Ha nporpamaTa CBETNUHHUTE MHAUKATOPU
3a YKA3BAHE HA BPEMETO HA M3MNWPAHE
cBeTBaT NocrefoBaTesNHO, 3a Aa nokKaxaT KakBa 4acT
OT NporpamaTa Beye e U3MblIHeHa.

MokasaHuAT YepTex
uncTpupa cnyyan, npu
KOWTO ca U3NbITHEHN
okono 50% oT uukbna.

B kpas Ha uukbna
BCUYKN CBETIIMHHU
MHOuKaTopwu 3a
YKA3BAHE HA

BPEMETO 3A
MN3MMNPAHE 3anouBaT ga
mMurar.

. BbamoxHo e ga ce NMPEKBbCHE MPOIMPAMATA

3A UNBIMWUPAHE 4pe3 HaTuckaHe Ha GyToHa 3a
BKJTKOUYBAHE Ha akTmMBMpaHaTa nporpama u
CBETNWHHUAT MHAMKATOp 3anoysa ga mura. Cnepg
OKOJN0 AB€ MUHYTU CBETAWHHUAT MHAMKATOP 3a
BNOKNPAH JIKOK we yracHe, ykasBauku, ye
NOKbT MOXe Aa 6bae oTBapsH.

B cnyyan 4ye e Heob6xoaumo ga gobasuTe owe
nepuneH npenapar, TpAbBa Aa BHMMaBaTe
nnysawmaTt nHaukatop MAX ga He 6bae B
NnoBAUrHaATO MOMOXeHue.

3a NoBTOPHO BKMIOYBaHe Ha nporpamaTta 3a
n3nupaHe 3aTBopeTe nak fioka U OTHOBO HaTUCHeTe
CbOTBETHMA BYTOH 3a BKMOYBAHe.

3a pa ce rapaHTupa MakcumanHa 6e3onacHocT,
KoraTo B 6apabaHa MMa konMyecTBO BoAa, KOeTo
61 Morno ga u3teye HaBbH, MIOKLT Ha NepanHaTa
He ce oTBaps (MHaukatopbT BITIOKNPAH JIHOK we
nNpoabIKM Aa CBeTU U cried KaTo M3mMuHaT gBeTe
MUHYTK). B To3n cnyyan TpabBa ga msknoyute
MaluuHaTa, KaTo HaTUCHeTe 3a OKONOo 2 cekyHau
6yToHa BKITKOYBAHE/MN3KMOUBAHE () n
n34yakate aBTOMaTU4YHOTO U3TOYBaAHE Ha BoJaTa.

. KPA/ HA MPOIrPAMATA

B kpasi Ha nporpamaTta 3a uanupaHe MkoHaTa Ha
n3bpaHaTta nporpama npogbrkaBa Aa CBeTU
NOCTOSAHHO, A0KaAaTO BCUYKU CBETIIMHHU
MHOMKATOPM 3a YKa3BaHe Ha BpeMeTO Ha
M3nupaHe 3ano4yBaT MUrar.

3a ga BKMUUTE HOB LMKBLIT HA nanupaHe, Tpsibsa
[a M3Kn4YnuTe MaluMHaTa U ga s BKM4uTe
OTHOBO, kKaTo HatucHete BA MbTW 6yToHa
BKNKOUYBAHE/N3KITKOUBAHE ¢b.
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Mporpamu 3a uanupaHe

(D) inbesit

ByToH | Tukamu: 3apexaaHe Temneparypa LleHTpocpyra MpoabmxkutenHocT | OnucaHue Ha UMKBbA Ha
Makc. (kr) (o6opoTa/MuHyTa) | Ha uMKBbNa (MUHYTM) | npaHe
NMAWK BEJIU
% o IMpaHe, vannakeaHe, LieHTpodpy
50° Mamyk 6enu yctonunsm 6 60°C 1200 135 - MEKIVHHV 1 KOAHA
LIBETHO CMECEHO 40° / NECHO MAOEHE
Mamyk 1 uBeTHN 45 40°C 1000 105 MpaHe, nsnnaksaHe,
40° CUHTETUYHU [JenvkatHa LieHTpodyra
OEJNNKATHU
By BbrHa (genvikatHo 15 30°C 600 50 MpaHe, usnnaksaxe,
30°  30°| ueHTpodbyrvpaHe Hakpasi) AenvkatHa LieHTpodyra
%04. KonpuHa v neppaeta (6e3 15 30°C e 50 M3anupaHe, usnnaksaxe,
30° 30° | LeHTpodhyrmpaHe Hakpas) M3TOYBaHE
BBbP30 MPAHE / CAMO U3MJTAKBAHE
MpaHe (camo ako e aKTuBHa
3 MamyK 1 CUHTETUYHK 3 30 CTVF‘E”"" 800 30 nporpamara *Bp3o npakxe”,
BOJa M3nnakeaHe, AenMKkaTHO
LieHTpodpyrvpaHe

Bpemempae+Hemo Ha rpospamume, rMocoYeHu 8 mabnuyama, e Harmb/IHO OPUEHMUPOBBYHO U € MpecMemHamo, kamo ce e3uma rpedsud

cpeOHomo Konu4yecmeo moeap Ha 3ape)K0aHe.

*Benexka: 3a MHOPMaLMS Kak Aa ce U3KNI4YM LeHTpodyrmpaHeTo OT mporpamaTa 3a u3nupaHe Ha AenuKaTHU TbKaHu BUX

naparpad “AenukatHu TbkaHu 30°” no-gony Ha cTpaHuuaTta.

**Benexka: 3a MH(OpMaLMsa Kak [a Ce U3BbPLIM CaMO M3MnakBaHe CbC CTy[AeHa Boja Ha M3npaHuTe Npean ToBa Ha pbka Apexu
BWX naparpad “bbp3o usnupane 30'/Camo M3nnakeaHe” no-gony Ha Tasu cTpaHuua.

q;%, NAMYK BEJIU 60°

MpegHasHayeHa 3a m3nuMpaHe Ha BCMYKM 6enu namyyHu
Apexu, KoUTo ca no-ycronumsn. MNo-BucokaTta Temneparypa
Ha n3nupaHe JaBa Bb3MOXHOCT Ja ce NOocTUrHaT no-gobpu

pesynTaTv OT M3NMPaHETO B Kiac A.

4(§ LUBETHO CMECEHO 40°/ NECHO NMAOEHE

C Tasu nporpama mMoxe fa ce nepaT BCUYKU LiBETHU
APEexXu, KakTo Namy4yHu, Taka U OT CUHTETUYHU TbKaHW.
LleHTpodbyraTa ce KOHTponMpa npes uenus umMkbi Ha
n3nupaHe Taka, ye ga Hamanu obpasyBaHeTO Ha MbHKW Mo
TbKaHWUTE C LeN 4a Cce YNecHW rnageHeTo uMm.

Bb3amoxHO e Ja ce nepaT e4HOBPEMEHHO Apexu OT
Mamy4HN N CUHTETUYHN TbKaHW.

OENUKATHU 30°

Linkbn, npeaHasHayeH 3a usnupaHe Ha Apexu OT BbIHA,
KOMpWHa U OT BCUYKM NO-AeNMKaTHN TbKaHU. TR KaTo
Te3n Apexu ca oT TbKaHU C pasnuyeH xapakrep, Tasu
nporpamMa usncKBa BKIlOYBaHe, KOeTo ce pasfnmyasa oT

pyruTe:
%},o + %o LMKbIN OENMUKATHU C LEHTPO®YITMPAHE
HAKPAS (3a BbnHeHN opexu): HaTucHeTe ByToHa 3a
BKNHOYBAHE HA NMPOIPAMA 3A OENNKATHU TBbKAHA Q\éﬁ,o.
Cnep okono 3 cekyHau 6yToHuTe 3a BKJTKOUBAHE HA
MPOIPAMA 3A OENUKATHN TbKAHU o 1 BKITFOUBAHE
HA NMPOI'PAMA 3A BBP30 N3IMNNPAHE & ceeTtBaT ¢ Mmuraiia
cBeTnuHa. HatvcHete oTHOBO ByToHa 3a BKITKOUBAHE HA
MPOIPAMA 3A OENUKATHA TbKAHA %3‘00 3a n3nupae,
KOETO MPVKIOYBA C AenvKaTHO LeHTpodyrmpaHe. BepTeHeTo
Ha GapabaHa npy Ta3u nNporpama ca creumanHo perynmpanm,
3a [fja OTCTpaHsABaT M3nuLiHaTa Boga OT ThKaHWTe, KaTo
HamansBaT TbpKaHeTO M AOMPUHACAT 3a CbXpaHsaBaHe Ha
@exme OT BbJHa.

300 T 3 UMK 3A OENUKATHU C U3KIMIOYBAHE HA
LEHTPO®YTA (3a gpexu oT KonpuHa, BUCKO3a U 3a
n3nupaHe Ha nepaeTa, He TpsibBa fa ce M3non3ea 3a
M3nuMpaHe Ha TbKaHW OT BbfHA): HaTucHeTe GyToHa 3a

BKIMFOUBAHE HA NMPOIMPAMA 3A OEJTMKATHU ThbKAHU
%o. Cnep okono 3 cekyHau 6yToHuTe 3a BKIMKOYUBAHE
HA NMPOIPAMA 3A OENTMKATHU ThbKAHU %,o 7
BKINOYBAHE HA NMPOIMPAMA 3A BbP30 U3MNMUPAHE 3
cBeTBaT ¢ Murawa cBetnuHa. HatucHete oTHOBO ByTOHa
3a BKIMKOYUBAHE HA NMPOIMPAMA 3A EBbP30 U3MNPAHE
3 3a u3nupaHe, KOeTo NpukryBa 6e3 ueHTpodyrmpaHe.
B Kpaa Ha uuKbia MaluHaTa we n3todyn aBTomMmaTtuyHo
BoAarta ot 6apabaHa. MpenopbyBa ce aa ce nsBagaT
BeJHara gpexvre crief nNpukioyYBaHe Ha U3NMpaHeTo, 3a
na ce nsberHe U3NULWIHOTO MM Ha CMadkBaHe.

3 BbP30 U3MNMUPAHE 30’/ CAMO U3MNJTAKBAHE

C Tasu nporpama moxeTe ga usnepete camo 3a 30
MUHYTW NEKO 3aMbPCEHN APeXu OT NaMyK UM CUHTETUYHN
TbKaHW, Ha KOMTO MMa eTUKeT C yKa3aHMeTo “nanupaHe
npu 30°” . OcBeH ToBa MoOXeTe Ja uannakHeTe
n3npaHvTe Npean ToBa Ha pbka NamMyvyHU UMM CUHTETUYHMN

apexu (C N3KNK4YeHne Ha BbJIHEHUTE U KOI'IpMHeHI/ITe).

BnaropapeHue Ha cneuuvanHu ceH3opu NnepanHara
MalluHa MOoXe Aia pa3no3HaBa HanM4YneTo Ha nepuneH
npenapar BbpXy ApexuTe, 3apeAeHu B 6apabaHa:

- MpW nMnca Ha NepurneH npenapar Bbpxy ApexuTe Lie ce
n3nbnHu uukbn BbP30 U3IMNPAHE 30’;

- aKo Mma nepwneH npenapaT (Apexw, npegBapuTenHo
U3npaHu Ha pbka), We ce m3nbnHn uukbn CAMO
MBMJTAKBAHE;

ABTOMATUYHO YMNMPABIEHUE HA U3MJTAKBAHUATA
dyHKUMSTA 3a M3NNakBaHe ce KOHTponupa BbB BCska
nporpama oT crieumanHu ceHsopu. Mpu apexu, BbLPXY
KOUTO MMa MHOrO NepurieH npenapar B Kpasi Ha
u3nupaHeTo, (hazaTa Ha 3NNaKBaHe e ce NPOAbLITKU
aBTOMAaTMYHO Aa MbIHOTO My OTCTpaHsiBaHe. B Toan
crnyyan NpoabIPKUTENHOCTTa Ha nporpamara 3a
U3nupaHe MoXe Marko f[a ce yObIKU B CpaBHeHue C
Tasu, KOATO e NnocoyeHa B TabnuuaTa Ha nporpamuTe.
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NMepunHu npenapatu

N opexu 3a npaHe

PasnpenensiHe Ha ApexuTe 3a npaHe

+ Pasnpegenete npaHeTo cbobpasHo:
- TMNa Ha TbKaHuTe / CMMBOMa BbPXY eTukeTa.
- uBeTOBeTe: oTAeneTe LUBeTHUTe oT 6enute apexu.
* WN3npasHeTe axoboBeTe U NpoBepeTe KonyeTara.
+ [a He ce npeBuwaBaT CTONHOCTUTE 3a
MakcumarHo 3apexpgaHe, nocoyeHu B “llpoepamu
3a usnupaHe”.

Konko Texart gpexute 3a npaHe?

1 yapwad 400-500 r
kanbdgka 150-200 r
nokpueka 400-500 r
xasnusa 900-1200 r
kbpna 150-250 r
ObHKM 400-500 r
pusa 150-200 r
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CnanHo 6enbo M NpuHaAneXxHocTu 3a 6aHA
(wapwadcpm, xaBNMeHU Kbpnu, XanaTu U T.H.):
uanonaseaiite nporpama MAMYK BENU 60° O
KOSITO rapaHTUpa Hal-gobpuTe nokasatenm Ha’
na3nupaHe B kiac A. IHTEH3MBHOTO
LeHTpodyrmpaHe gaBa Bb3MOXHOCT 3a epUKacHO
OTCTpaHsiBaHe Ha u3nuwHaTta Boja.

0!

MamyyHn gpexu ¢ 6an uBAT (pU3K, cnaHenku,
NOKPUBKM 3a Maca M T.H.): u3nonssanTe
nporpamata NAMYK BEJIN 60°. Ako uma
TPYAHOOTCTPaHMMM NeTHa, fobpe e Te ga ce
HaTbpKaT C TBbPZ CanyH Npeau UMKbIia Ha u3nupaxe.

LiBeTHM namMy4Hun apexu (pusu, cprnaHernkw,
6enbLo u T.H.): u3nonaearnTte nporpama LUIBETHO
CMECEHO 40°4§, KOSITO NO3BOMSABA [a Ce
nocTurHaT Han-4o6pwn pesynTtaTu OT U3NMpPaHEeTo,
6e3 ga ce nospexaat upetoBeTe. Pasara Ha
ueHTpodpyrmpaHe, bnarogapeHve Ha BrpageHaTa
dyHkuma NNECHO IMALOEHE, HamansBa
obpasyBaHeTO Ha MbHKM MO ApexuTe B Kpasd Ha
N3nuMpaHeTo, yNnecHABankn rnageHeTo UM.
MpenopbyBa ce N3Non3BaHeTo Ha TeYeH nepuneH
npenapar.

Opexu oT CUHTETUYHU TbKaHU, 6enu unun
LBEeTHN (pu3Kn, donaHenku, 6enbo U T.H.):
n3nonssanTte nporpamata LUBETHO CMECEHO
40°4(§. MpenopbyBa ce ga He ce M3BbpLIBA
€4AHOBPEMEHHO M3nNupaHe Ha 6env 1 uBeTHN gpexm
B €4MH 1 Cbly UUKbI Ha u3nupade, 3a ga ce
n3berHe eBeHTyanHoTo 6oagmceaHe Ha 6enute oT
LUBETHUTE TbKaHu. [lpenopbyBa ce N3Non3BaHeTo
Ha TeYeH nepurneH npenapar.

CbBeTHU 3a uanupaHe

Opexu oT namyK Mnu LBeTHU CUHTETUYHMU
TbKaHWU, KOUTO MMaT eTUKeT C yKa3aHUeTo
“nanupane npu 30°” TE: nsnonssaitte nporpama
BEBbP30 UNBIMNPAHE 30 3. Hwnckarta TemnepaTtypa
Ha M3nnpaHe gaBa Bb3MOXHOCT 3a MakCUMaIHO
3anasBaHe Ha uBeToBeTe. [TpenopbyBa ce
M3MON3BaHETO Ha TeYEH NepuUneH npenapar.

BbnHeHn gpexu (nynoBepwu, wanoBe U T.H.):
n3nonsearTe nporpama OEJIMKATHU 30° ¢
LieHTpodbyrnpaHe Hakpas 3¢+ 3g-. [BUXEHMETO Ha
©apabaHa no Bpeme Ha n3nupaHeTo 1 hasarta Ha
OenunKaTHO LieHTpodyrmpaHe Hamansaear cTensaHeTo
Ha TbKaHuTe. [penopbYBa ce 13nNon3saHeTo Ha
cneunanHn nepunHn npenapaTu 3a BbIHEHWUTE Apexy.
lMpenopbyBa ce Aa He ce MpeBuLWaBa MakcUMarnHus
TOBap Ha 3apexgaHe C Apexu 3a npaHe.

Apexun ot KonpuHa (pu3n, 6enbLo U T.H.):
nanonaeante nporpama OEJIMKATHU 30° ¢
M3KNoYBaHe Ha LeHTpodyrmpaHeTo 300+3_ He
OCTaBsINTE NpPeKaneHo Abro BpeMe gpexuTe B
OapabaHa crnep nNpuknoYBaHe Ha M3NUPaHeTo, 3a
ha ce n3berHe M3NULIHOTO MM CMadKBaHe.

MepaeTa: nsnonasante nporpama OEJIMKATHA 30°
C M3KIYBaHEe Ha LieHTpodbyrmpaHeTo %"*'3'
MpenopbyBa ce ga rv crbHeTe U Aa ri noctaBuTe B
Kanbka nnm mpexecta Topba. [la ce nepat otaentHo,
KaTo ce BHMMaBa [a He ce MPeBULLM MakCcUMarHus

TOBap Ha 3apexaaHe C Aapexu 3a npaHe.
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Mepku 3a 6e3onacHoOCT

N NpenopbLKu

(D) inbesit

! Tasn nepanHa malwuHa e npoekTMpaHa u
npoussefeHa B CbOTBETCTBUE C MeXAyHapoaHuTe
cTaHgapt 3a GesonacHocT. MNpeagynpexaeHusiTa Tyk
ca NpoauKTyBaHW Mo NpUYMHK 3a 6e3onacHoCT U
TpsibBa 4a ce YeTaT BHUMAaTESHO.

O6wun npeaoxpaHUTENHN MEpPKU
* Tosn ypea e npegHa3dHa4dyeH U3KMIYUTENHO 3a
JomallHa ynoTtpeba.

M I'IepanHaTa MallinHa Tpﬂ6Ba Aa ce m3nonsea camo
OT Bb3pacCTHU CbrMacHO MHCTPYKUMNTEe, CbabpXalln
Ceé B TOBa PbKOBOACTBO.

* He pokocBante MawuHarta, korato cte 6ocu nnm c
MOKPU UN BNaXKHN pbUe UK Kpaka.

* WsknoyBanTe OT KOHTakTa, kaTo xBalaTe 3a
uiencena, a He KaTo AbpnaTte kabena.

- He pokoceaiiTe Mapkyya 3a MpbcHaTa Boda,
3alL0TO MOXe [a AOCTUIHE BMCOKM TemrepaTtypu.

* Hwkora He OTBapﬂVITe JMI0OKa CbC cuna, 3auoTo MoXe
Aa ce noepegn mMexaHumima 3a ©e30nacHOCT, KONTO
npennassa ot cnyqaﬂHo oTBapsAHe.

- B cnyqaﬂ Ha noBpeaa No HMKaKbLB NoBOA4 HE Jocturante
A0 BbTpeLHUTe MeXaHU3MM B ONUTU 3a PEMOHT.

» BuHaru koHTponupaiiTe aeuara aa He ce
nobnukasat fo paboTtelarta maluvHa.

* o BpemMe Ha U3nnpaHeTo JIIOKbT Ce HarpsBsa.

M I'IpemeCTBaHeTo Aa ce n3ebpliBa BHMMaATEsiHO OT
ABama unn Tpuma gyuin. Hwvkora ot cam 4oBex,
3aloTO nepanHaTta MallnHa TeXun MHOro.

» [lpenu pa 3apeanTte mallMHaTa, NpoBepeTe Aanu
OapabaHbT e npaseH.

PeuuknupaHe

* YHuuioXaBaHe Ha OMNaKOBbYHUA maTtepuarn:
cnasBamTe MECTHUTE HOPMWM — NO TO3U HAYMNH
OMakKOBBYHUAT MaTepuan Moxe a ce peuuknumpa.

» EBponerickaTta gupektmea 2002/96/CE 3a oTnagbumTe
OT eneKTPUYECKO 1 eneKTPoOHHO obopyaBaHe
npeasmkaa AOMaKMHCKUTE enekTpoypeau Aa He ce
U3XBBPIAT 3ae4HO C OOUYaiHUTE TBbPAW FPaacku
oTnagbuun. iaBagennTe ot ynotpeba ypeau Tpsibea aa
6baat cebupaHu oTAenHo ¢ uen aa 6bae yBenuyeH
OenbT Ha noanexalumte Ha NoBTOpHa yrnotpeba u
peuyKknmpaHe MaTtepuanu, oT KOMTO Ca HanpaBeHHU,
KakTo 1 ga 6baat usberHati eBeHTyanHy Bpeaun 3a
YOBELLKOTO 34paBe 1 okonHaTa cpefa. CMmBONbLT
“3avepkHaTo Kol4e” e NocTaBeH BbpPXY BCUYKU
NpoayKkTy, 3a Aa HAaNOMHS 3a 3a4bIDKUTENHOTO
pa3genHo cboupaHe.
3a no-HataTblHa nHopMaumsi OTHOCHO NPaBUIHOTO
usBaxgaHe ot ynotpeba Ha AOMaKUHCKUTE

enekTpoypeamn ce oGbpHETE KbM NpeanoymMTaHaTa oT
Bac obuiecTBeHa cnyx6a Unu KbM 3aHMMaBalluTe
ce ¢ npenpopaxba.

CnectsAiBaHe 1 ona3BaHe Ha OKOriHaTa cpega

CnecTsiBaHe Ha NepuUIiHU Npenaparu, BoAa,

erekTpoeHeprus u Bpeme

+ 3a pa He ce pasxuwiaBaTt pecypcu, nepanHaTa
MalunHa TpsibBa ce M3non3ea MakcumarnHo
3apegeHa. MakcumanHo 3apefeHa MallvHa B
CpaBHeHUWE C [Be 3apefieHn Ha NonoBMHaTa BoAM A0
50% eHeprumHn cnecTsiBaHus.

+ Kato O6pa6OTI/ITe neTHaTa CbC cneunanHn npenapatu
3a OTCTpaHABaHETO UM U T oCTaBuUTe Oa ce
HaKUCHaT npean n3nnmpaHeTo Hamanasarte
HeobxogumocTTa ga nepete npu BUCOKa TemMnepartypa.

« 3a usbsarsaHe Ha pasxuLLEHUA U 3a onasBaHe Ha
OKoNHaTa cpefa [4o3vpaiTe gobpe nepunHus
npenapaT B 3aBUCMMOCT OT TBbPAOCTTa Ha BoAdaTa,
OT CTeneHTa Ha 3aMbpcsiBaHe U OT KONUYECTBOTO
Apexu 3a npaHe. Bbnpeku, Ye ca 6GMoONorMyHo
pasrpaxgaliy ce, NepunHuTe npenapaTty cbabpxaT
enemMeHTU, KOUTO NPOMEHSIT PaBHOBECUETO B
npupoaata. OceeH ToBa M3BArBanTe KOMKoTo e
Bb3MOXHO noseye ynotpe6ara Ha OMeKoTUTer.

* I/|3n|/1paHeTo KbCHO Be4yep 00 paHO CYTpUH crnomMara 3a
HamMmanaBaHe Ha KOHCyMauuATa Ha erniekTpoeHeprus.

Cucrtema 3a cbOMpaHe Ha Kankute
MawwHaTa e cHabgeHa cbec cucTema 3a cbbupaHe Ha
Kankute oT BbTpeLLHaTa CTpaHa Ha BpaTtaTa, 3a Aa
MOXe [a YyroBM eBeHTyarnHuTe Kanku Boga, ocTaHanu B
Kpasi Ha uMKbha.
MpenopbyBame BU ga npoBepsiBaTe NepuoanyHO
HMBOTO Ha BraraTta B rb6ara, KosiTo ce Hamupa B
YyekMepKeTo 3a cbbupaHe Ha kankute. Mpu
HEeobXOAMMOCT TS MOXe [ia ce NOYUCTU UM NOAMEHU
Nno CrneaHUst HauuH:

M U & 1. usBageTe YekKMeaxeTo,

KaTo HaTUCHeTe NeKko

JonHaTa My 4acT.
2. nsBagete robaTta,
Hamupalla ce B Hero,
N3MUITE Noa Tevalla
BOJa W BHUMATENHO
n3cTuckamte. Bb3aMOXHO e
CblIO TA Aa ce NOAMEHU C
efHa OT pe3epBHUTE MboM,
JOCTaBeHN ¢ MalluHaTa.
3. noctaBeTe OTHOBO rbbaTa BbTPe B YEKMEOXKETO.
4. noctaBeTe OTHOBO YEKMeXXeTO Ha BpaTaTa, kaTo
BHMMaBaTe NpPYXWHUTe W Aa Bnsi3aT TOYHO B
cneuuanHuTe nerna Ha YeKMeaxeTo.
5. yBepeTe ce, Ye YeKMeaKeTo Bnn3a npaBuHo B
rHe3noTo cwu.
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MopopoptbXKKa M noyncrtBaHe

CnupaHe Ha BogaTa U U3KNIOYBaHe Ha
eneKTpo3axpaHBaHeETO

M 3aTBap;u7|Te KpaHa 3a Bo[a crnef BCAKO n3nnpaHe.
Mo 1031 HauuH ce orpaHnm4yaBa aMopTuU3npaHeTo Ha
XunapasnnyHata MHCTanauua Ha nepanHarta
MallnHa u ce orpaHn4aBa OMacHOCTTa OT Te4oBe.

* WsknoyBanTe wWwencena ot KOHTakTa 3a
€N1eKTPUYeCKHM TOK, Korato novyncrearte nepanHarta
MalinHa u no Bpeme Ha pa6OTVI no nogapwbXKkaTa.

MouncTBaHe Ha mMmaluuMHaTa

BbHLWHaTa YacT 1 ryMeHuTe YyacTu moraT Jda ce
MoYMCTBaT C Kbpra C Xfagka Bogda U canyH. He
13ronssanTe pa3TBOPUTENM UM abpasnBHK NpenapaTu.

MouncTBaHe Ha YeKMeOXeTo 3a
nepunHuTe npenapartu

! MpenopbyBa ce Aa NpoBepuTe Aanu HAMa NepunHn
npenapaTti UK Boda B YeKMepkeTo, npeau da ro
nsBaguTe. B cnyyain ye uma TakuBa, Tpsabea ga
paboTnTe BHUMAaTESIHO, TbiA KaTo Guxa Mornu aa
n3TekaT Nno BpeMe Ha U3BaxaaHeTo.

UekmeXeTo Ha Tasu nepasniHa MalluHa ce nodmcTea
aBTOMATU4YHO MO BPEME Ha LMKANTE Ha U3nupaHe.
Bbnpeku ToBa B peaku criydau, korato ce usnonseaTt
crneumanHn NnepunHn npenapaTtu, € Bb3MOXHO Aa ce
obpasyBaT HAKOM OCTaTbYyHM OTnaraHus. 3a pbYyHO
NMOYMCTBAHE Ha YEKMEKETO 3a NepunHM npenapaTu
HanpaeeTe CregHoTo:

1. OTBOpETE ntoka, 3a Aa
vMate OOCTbN A0
YeKMeIKeTo.

2. N3BapeTe YekmegKeTo
B MOCOKa Harope, kaTo ro
ObpXuUTe 3a LeHTpanHarta
BaHMYKa, KaKTo e
nokasaHo Ha ¢pueypa. He
XBallanTe YeKMemKeTo
3a pelueTkaTa, 3aLoTo
puckyeate ga s
nospeguTe.

3. OTkayeTe NOKpUTMETO
Ha YyekMexeTo 3a Aa
umaTe JocTbn 4o
BaHW4KaTa, KaKkTo e
nokasaHo Ha ¢pueypa.

4. N3amuinte YekmemKeTo
noa Tevalla BoAa.

5. 3akayeTe OTHOBO
NOKPUTMETO M NOoCTaBeTe
YeKMeKeTO B HEroBoTo
rHesgo, gokaTo uyeTe
LLpakKBaHeTO.

MoppptbkKa Ha noKa n Ha bapabaHa

« OcTaBaiTe Noka BUHArKM oTkpexHat 3a usbsarsaHe
o6pasyBaHeTO Ha HENPUATHU MUPU3MU.

MouncTBaHe Ha nomnara

I'IepanHaTa MallnHa e OKoMMNnJieKkToBaHa CbC
camMmono4yucTealla ce nomna, KOATO HAMa HyXaa oT
noagpmbXKa. Bb3moxHo e obave manku npegmMmeTn Kato
MOHEeTU U Kon4yeTa Aa nonagHaT BbB cbmnpra, KONTO
npeanasea nomnarta U ce Hamumpa B gonHata N YacT.

! YBepeTe ce, Ye UMKBbNbT Ha n3nupaHe e 3aBbpLuni un
N3Kn4eTe Lencena OT KOHTaKTa.

3a poctbn fo dmnTbpa:
1. cBaneTe 3awuTHaTa
/ Kanayka, noctaBeHa B
JonHaTta JacT Ha
nepanHata MaLluHa,
3aBbpTaiku 51 B MOCOKa,
o6paTHa Ha
YyacoBHMUKOBaTa
cTpenka (sux cwurypa);

2. oTBUIATE KanaykaTa,
KaTo A1 3aBbPTUTE B
nocoka, obpaTHa Ha
YacoBHMKOBATa CTpernka
(8ux dourypa); HopmarsHo
e [a u3teye Manko Boaa;

3. nouncreTe BHAMATENHO OTBBLTPE;

4. 3aBUNTE OTHOBO KanadkaTa;

5. 3aBMITE OTHOBO 3alMTHATA Kanayka, 3aBbpTalniku s
Nno Mocoka Ha YacoOBHMKOBaTa CTperika, KaTo
BHMMaBaTe CTpernkaTa oT BbTpeLlHaTa cTpaHa Ha
Kanaykata ga couu Harope.

MpoBepka Ha MapKy4a 3a cTyaeHaTa Boaa
MpoBepsiBaiiTe MapKy4a 3a CTyaeHaTa Bofa noHe
BEOHBX roguwHo. [la ce 3saMeHu, ako e HanykaH u
HaLleneH, 3aLoTo Mo BpeMe Ha UsnupaHe rofisiMoTo

HanaraHe MoXe Aa npegu3Buka BHe3anHoO CrykBaHe.

! Hukora He nsnonseanTte Beye ynotpebsiBaH mapkyu.
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[Mpobnemu n mepkun 3a (i) inbesit
OTCTPaHABAHETO UM

Bb3MOXHO e nepanHaTa MawwuHa Aa oTkaxe aa pabotu. MNpean aa ce obagnTe B cepBM3a 3a TEXHWYECKa
noaapbXxka u peMoHT (8ux “Cepsu3Ho obcnyxeaHe”), npoBepeTe fann He cTaBa BbMNPOC 3a JIECHO paspeLunm
npobnem, KaTto Cu NOMOrHeTe CbC CrneABalUnsi CMUCHK.

Mpo6nemu:

I'IepanHaTa MalwuHa He ce
BKnO4Ba.

UnKbnbT HA M3nupaHe He
3anou4sa.

B mawwmHaTa He nocTbnBa BoAa
(CBETNUHHUAT UHAUKATOP
BKNOYBAHE/BNNOKUPAH NMIOK mura
MHOro 6bLp30).

NMepanHaTa mawunHa HenpeKbCHaATO
ceé NBbJIHU U U3TOo4YBaA.

MawuHaTa He ce U3TO4YBa UJNIU He
ueHTpodyrupa.

MawwuHaTta BU6pupa MHoOro no
BpemMe Ha ueHTpodyrupaHe.

I'IepanHaTa MalwunHa uma Teu.

CBeTNIMHHUAT MHAUKATOP
BKIMIOYBAHE/BJTOKUPAH JTIOK mura
MHOro 6bLp3o0.

O6pa3yBa ce TBbpAe MHOro nsiHa.

Bb3MOXHU npuymHu / Mepku 3a OTCTpaHABaAHETO UM:

LLlencenbT He e BKMOYEH KbM eNeKTPUYECKM KOHTaKT Unm He e nobpe
BKJIOYEH, 32 Aa NpaByu KOHTaKT.
HsamaTe Tok BKbLUM.

JIiokbT He e 3aTBOpeH obpe.

BytoHbT BKITKOUBAHE/M3KIMKOYBAHE He e 6un HaTucHar.
ByTtonnTe 3a BKITKOUBAHE HA MPOIMPAMA He ca 6unun HatucHatu
(npogbmkasat ga murar).

KpaHbT 3a Boga He € OTBOPEH.

MapkyybT 3a cTyaeHaTa BoAa He € CBbp3aH KbM KpaHa.

Mapky4bT e nperbHar.

KpaHbT 32 Bofa He e OTBOPEH.

Hsima Boga no BogonpoBoaHaTa Mpexa.

HansraHeTo e HegocTaTbYHO.

BytoHuTe 3a BKJTFOUBAHE HA MNPOIPAMA He ca 6unu HatucHatm
(npogbmkasat ga murar).

MapkyybT 3a MpbCHaTa BoAa HE € MOHTUPaH Ha pa3CcTosiHue mexay 65 u
100 cm ot 3emdta (s8ux “UIHcmanupaHe”).

KpasT Ha Mapkyya 3a MpbCcHaTa Boda e NoToreH BbB Boaa (8wx “VHecmariupaHe”).
KaHanmsauuoHHaTa Tpbba B cTeHaTa HsiMa OTAYLLUHMK.

Ako crnef Tesu NpoBepku NPoGrnemMbT He ce paspeLuu, 3aTBopeTe kpaHa 3a
BOAaTa, M3KIoYeTe nepanHata MallvHa 1 No3BbHeTe B cepBuaa. Ako
XUNULLETO BM Ce HaMMpa Ha NocrneaHUTe eTaxu Ha crpagarta, HansraHeTo Ha
cTyaeHaTa BoAa MOXe [a € HUCKO, Nopaay KoeTo nepanHata MaluvHa
HenpeKkbCHATO Ce MbIHK U n3TouBa. 3a n3bareaHe Ha ToBa Hey4oGCTBO B
TbproBckaTa Mpexa ce npeanarar NoaxoAsiuy Bb3BpaTHU KranaHm.

MapkyybT 3a MpbcHaTa BoAa e nputucHat (8ux ‘UHcmanupare”).
KaHanusauunoHHaTa Tpbba e 3anylueHa.

3alUMTHUTE BUHTOBE 3a TPAHCMOPT HE Ca OTCTPaHEHU B MOMEHTA Ha
nHcTanauusTa. Ceanete BuHToBeTE (8UX “UHCManupaHe’).

MepanHaTa MawmHa He e HUBenupaHa (8ux “‘UHcmanupare’).

MepanHaTta MalwmnHa e nputMcHaTa Mexxay mebenn n ctena (8ux ‘ViHecmariupare”).

MapkyybT 3a cTygeHaTa Boga He e gobpe cBbp3aH (8ux “‘UHcmanupaHe’).
YekmekeTo 3a NepunHuTe npenapatu e 3anyLleHo (3a NOYNCTBAHETO My
sux “‘Tlo0dpwxKa u no4yucmeaHe”).

Mapky4bT 3a MpbCHaTa BoAa He e CBbp3aH Jobpe (8ux “MHcmanupaHe”).
CuctemaTa 3a cbbupaHe Ha kankuTe e nbrHa. MNMoynctete rvb6ata unm s
noameHete (8wx “Mepku 3a 6e3onacHocm u rnpenopbKu’).

M3knioveTe malumHaTa n nsBagere Luencerna OT KOHTaKTa, u3yakamte oKono
1 MUHYTa 1 A BKIOYETE OTHOBO. TpsAOBa Aa BKUUTE LMKbIa OTHa4ano.
AKO HeusnpaBHOCTTa He MOXe [a ce OTCTPaHu, MOTbpCeTe YCnyruTe Ha
CepBu3a.

MepunHKAT Npenapat He e 3a aBTOMaTWM4YHa NeparnHa MalumHa (TpsibBa aa
nma Hagnuc “sa aBTomaTuyHa nepanHa’, “3a u3nvpaHe Ha pbka 1 3a
aBToOMaTMyHa nepanHa” unn nogobeH Haanue).

[o3npaHeTo e 6uno TebpAE ronsamMo.
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CepBu3HO obcnyxBaHe

195062175.02

03/2007 - Xerox Business Services

Mpeau aa ce cBbpXxeTe C TEXHUYECKUA CEPBU3:

+ [lpoBepeTe ganu MoxeTe fa paspewunTe camu npobnema (sux “flpobnemu u mepku 3a
omcmpaHsisaHemo um”);

+ BknoyeTe 0THOBO nNporpamarta v npoBepeTe Aanu HeyaoBCTBOTO € OTCTPaHEeHo;

« B cnyvain ye He moxeTe Ja ce crnpaBuTe camu, 06bPHETE Ce KbM OTOPM3MpaH cepBu3 3a
TexHu4ecko obcnyxBaHe U PEMOHT.

B cnyqa17| Ha HenpaBuneH MOHTaX Ui Non3BaHe MOXe Oa Ce HaloXW Aa 3aniaTtute peMoHTa.
Hwukora He ce o6pbu.|,a|7|Te KbM HEOTOPU3NpaHU TeEXHNULN.

CvoobuleTe:

* Tuna Ha npobnema;

* Mogena Ha mawwuHarta (Mod.);

* cepuiiHua Homep (S/N).

Tasu nHdopmaums ce Hamupa Ha abpuyHaTa Tabernka ¢ xapakTepucTMKUTE, NOCTaBeHa Ha ypeaa.
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